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Personal Restraint Petition of: Thomas Lee Floyd 
Court of Appeals Case No. 44638-3-11 

STATEMENT OF FINANCES: 

If you cannot afford to pay the $250 filing fee or cannot afford to pay an attorney 
to help you, fill out this form. If you have enough money for these, do not fill out this part 
of the form. If currently in confinement, please attach a copy of your prison finance 
statement. 

1. W<1 X_ do not __ ask the court to file this without making me pay the $250 
:fi-l(ng fee because I am so poor and cannot pay the fee. 

2. I have$ Q ~-- in my prison or institution account. 

(NOTE: you must complete #2 of this statement, whether you submit a copy 

of your prison account summary or not). 

3. I®~ do not __ ask the court to appoint a lawyer for me because I am so 
poor and cannot afford to pay a lawyer. 

Ax 4. I am amtfioY. employed. My salary or wages amount of$ 

a month. My e~oyer is-------------------

5. During the past 12 mon~hs I did __ did;~t X- get any money from a 
business, profession or other form of self~einployment. (please identify type of 
self-employment here IJ 1>1) Y' ) and the total income I received was 
$ '7) 

6. During the past 12 months 1: 

I did __ di~ )( receive any rent payt:nents, if so, the total I received was 
$ __ _ 

I did __ di~} _:(__~"_. _ receive any interest. If so, the total I received was 
$ __ _ 

I did did~ K_ receive any dividends. If so, the total I received was 
$ __ _ 

~ J/ 
I did __ did~ L_ receive any other money. If so, the total I received 
was$ ----

A.' 



I do do &i Y:: have any cash except as said in quegion 2 of this 
statement of finances. If so the total amount I have is $ U _ ______::..___ __ 
I do d@ V have any savings or checking accounts. If so, the total 
amount in all accounts is $ 0 

l do __ do~ E own stocks, bonds or notes. If so, their total value is: 
$ () 

7. List all real estate and other property or things of value that belong to you or in 
which you have an interest. Tell what each item or property is worth and how 
much you owe on it. Do not list household furniture and furnishings and clothing 
that you or your family need: 

ITEMS VALUE 

/ 
----... / 

/ 

/"" 

.. / \ 

8. I am ami~ V · married. Ifl am married, my wife or husband's name 
and address is:'--" F----------------------------------------------

9. All of the persons who need me to support them are listed below: 

NAME & ADDRESS N. 

I /' 
,\V\-­
\J t . 

10. All the bills I owe are listed here: 

RELATIONSHIP 

..... 
; ' 

/ \ / 

,. 
\ ,. 

/ l 
I 

\ 

Name & Address of Creditor Amount Owed 

L F/) 

AGE 

/ 
/"\ 

' . 



STATEMENT OF FINANCES 

f' 
l _.,.- ..:: - ;'"' ... 

L ---~lko p"J ' ;-: ~- l · ' ·'" ~, ·· , certify th<~t I cannot affo~d to pay the $250 
filing fee noJ:mally required to file a :f~ ··.·'/[/I/;:' .. ir.f,r-y,"lt.i<,/ /;;;; ." -::_ ,,·_·_ 

1. I request that the filing fee be waived and that I be allowed to file ,r. / ,, ' . 

2. 

3. 

4. 

.r· ~; <~-r/ t~\tJ>·:-,.·•';.;~~-· · ( withoutprepaymentofthe tiling fee . 
. ' 

My request in this matter is brought in good faith. 

I am __ am not >(_ employed. My salary or wages amount to 
) r' 

$ [, per month. My employer is (Name and address): 

l do do not have any checking or savings accounts in any financial 

institutions. The total amount of funds I have in any such accounts of any type is 
$ _ ____,0"--, · __ 

1, 

5. In the past 12 months, I did __ did not ; · ·, receive any interest, dividends, 

rental payments, or other money. The total amount of such money I received was 
.-·" $ r_-" The total amount of cash I have other than otherwise indicated above 

is$ /'J 
6. I own or have an interest in the following real estate, stocks, bonds, notes, and 

other property (list any property of a present value of more than $50, its current 

value and the amount, if any, currently owed against said property): 

Item Value Amount Owed 

(for example: an automobile, make, model, and year; the present value, $3,000.00; still 

owe $50Q_OO). ...-11 "' 
/"'_! J 

·' -. 
j?;\ ;, 

,' J I _,., 
;; 
t ~ 

J~ 
' ·' 

....... (' ,.,;:-..: 

!· I 

........ 

7. ' ' v/ I am ____ am not /i<__ married. My spouse is ___ is not ·A 

employed. His or her salary or wages amount to $ l) per month. He or 

she owns the following property not already described above: 



8. These following persons depend on me for support (list name, relationship to you, 

and address for each person): 

9. I owe the following bills (list name and address of creditors and any amount 

currently owed): 

liF APPLICABLE- Petitioner incarcerated in a correctional facility-COMPLETE #1 OJ 
~ j 

10. I have a spendable balance of $ ... / in my prison or institutional account as 

of the date of this financial statement. 

l declare under the penalty of perjury (pursuant to the laws ofthe State of Washington) 

that I have read this financial statement, know its contents, and I believe all of the 

information and statements contained therein to be true. 

Dated this 3 I day of --;-: L '-:/ /-;::;-
20,;:_.':> 

' ' 

2 

PETITIONER 



COYOTE RIDGE CORRECTIONS CENTER 

PROPERTY ROOM 
P.O.BOX 769 

CONNELL, WA 
99326 

NAME: ?2 oyo, 711oM14S 
I 

NUMBER: d3<-f03'( 

AMOUNT FOR SHIPMENT: f 5 yo 
. 
;· 

THE ABOVE LISTED PROPERTY BEING HELD IN THE 
MAIL ROOM AWAITING DISPOSITION. IF YOU 
WOULD LIKE THIS PROPERTY SENT TO OUT TO 
YOUR HOME, SEND A MONEY ORDER OR A 
CASHIER CHECK ATTN: PROPERTY WITH YOUR 
NAME AND DOC#. THIS PROPERTY WILL BE 
DONATED TO A CHARITABLE ORGANIZATION OR 
WILL BE DESTROYED WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THIS 
LETTER BEING SENT OUT. 

THANK YOU, 
THIS WILL BE THE ONLY NOTIFICATION YOU WILL RECEIVE 



Grant Griffin 
8539 Zircon Dr SW, #76 
Lakewood, WA 98498 

3WAIB 

Thomas L. Floyd 
2013043049 

--u:\COfiiA V'tt·p..,_ ·:::16.:.~ 
O!LYf.tPI.~ VtlP"' 

:;:~) SEP 2013 PN2 L 

Pierce County Sheriffs Department 
910 Tacoma Avenue South 
Tacoma, WA 98402-2168 

'\ 
-~ ., . _)''l! ··~ ,,, Jl -, .. 

,_ t,.~""'l!.'"''..A..." ~.ill~l~Him"''?ii<i"".· ,.,,,,, , , .... 
. .. ~"il"'WI- - -'- _ ~ ~---'-'t'"~l.J 

fOREVER 

:::i84C:?.~ 1. sr:~ .. ~ ll ' t!j 'I . ·I· ••••• ·t. Ill IJ J ·I . I IIi j'J• tflljlj'lt·rniJIIIf'JilfipJIIt I J".nJJililfJ' nji•f_l' 

~ 
cd: 
-, 
~ 



Thomas L. Floyd 
2013043049 
Pierce County Sheriffs Department 
910 Tacoma Avenue South 
Tacoma, WA 98402-2168 

September 29, 2013 

Hi Thomas, I received your letter on the 2ih. As I wrote in June, I sent the form and 
money to Coyote Ridge on June 15th by mail with a label to have it shipped to you at the 
above address at the Pierce County Jail. Coyote Ridge did caution me that Pierce County 
Jail policy is not accept inmate mail unless it is only in a single letter or legal size white 
envelope; anything else has to be hand delivered to the jail in person. I'm sorry but I 
don't have the means to go to Coyote Ridge to look for the material and there is no 
tracking number associated with the money order I sent. 

As for the 5 boxes of other materials I have here in storage for you; please have your 
attorney call me and I can get them to that person and they can get it into the jail for you. 
You'll need an attorney to do this. Give the attorney the name of the judge and the case 
number and they should be able to help get the boxes to you. 

Hope you are going to meetings and studying the Big Book, 

You're Sponsor, 

Grant 



Washington State Court of Appeals 
Division Two 

950 Broadway, Suite 300, Tacoma, Washington 98402-4454 
David Ponzoha, Clerk/Administrator (253) 593-2970 (253) 593-2806 (Fax) 

General Orders, Calendar Dates, Issue Summaries, and General Information at http://www.courts.wa.gov/courts 

March 27, 2012 

Stephanie C Cunningham 
Attorney at Law 
4616 25th Ave NE # 552 
Seattle, WA 98105-4183 

(via email) 

Thomas Lee Fioyd (via USPS) 
#234038 
Washington Correction Ctr. 
PO Box 900 
Shelton, W A 98584 

CASE#: 42396-1-11 

Melody M Crick (via email) 
Pierce County Prosecuting Attorney 
930 Tacoma Ave S Rm 946 
Tacoma, WA 98402-2171 

State of Washington, Respondent/Cross Appellant v. Thomas Lee Floyd, Appellant/Cross­
Respondent 

Mr. Floyd & Counsel: 

On the above date, this court entered the following notation ruling: 

A RULING BY THE CLERK: 

Appellant is granted an extension oftime to and including 04/30/12 to file the Statement 
of Additional Grounds for Review. Absent a ruling granting supplementation of the record, 
the court will not grant any further continuance requests for filing the Statement. Appellant 
need oniy identify and discuss the issues not adequately presented in the opening brief. 
RAP 10.1 O(a). If issues are raised in the Statement that require additional record or briefing, 
the court may direct that it be filed. RAP 10.1 O(f). For these reasons, if the brief is filed 
after the above date, it will be placed in the case file without action. 

~/ •. '.)~.'> 
f ; .. '~ -· 

Very truly yours, 

~,__, ,..J--
David C. Ponzoha 
Court Clerk 



• 
In the Superior Court of the.~ State of Washington 

for the County of Pierce 

'J'/Ili S'J'ATE U/ IV ASIIINC,"fON, 

fJi. 

THOMAS LEE FLOYD, and 
RONALD JAMES FLOYD, 

l 
No. 4 2 3 6 6 

Al:l.lli.l2.1.12 
INFORMATION 

Comes nou' RONALD L. IIENllRY Prorecutit.-;; Attomey in and for the County of Pierce, St11te of W111h· 

ingto11, and bJ thilfJFor~~~n accuses THOMAS LEE FLOYD and RONALD JAMES FLOYD 

of the crime of ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE 

cummiited as follow.r, to-wit: 

That the sllid THOMAS LEE FLOYD and RONALD JAMES FLOYD 

i11 the County of Pierce, in the State of Washington, on or about the 20th J..y of 

April Nineteen Hundred and Seventy-two did then and there being 

rmlawfully and felonious/)' with intent to kill Richard Dean strain, did a••ault 
the said Richard Dean strain with a firearm and deadly weapon likely to 
produce death, to-wit: a .45 caliber automatic piatol, contrary to tlw 
form of the statute in such cases made and provided and against the pea~ 
and dignity of the State of washington. 

COUNT II. 
And for a Secomd count and further cause of action the same being of the 
same cl••• of crimea and a part of the same transaction as that •et forth 
in count I hereof,· coaes now RO!m.LD L. HENDRll', Prosecuting Attoroey in and 
for the G,ounty of Meroe~ 8'-..zsts of Washington, and by this &~~~ended infor.a­
tion accuses THOMAS LEE FLOYD and RONALD JAMES FLOYD of the criae of ASSAULT 
IN TBB SECOND DEGREE COIIImittad as follows, to-wit: That the Baid 'l'BOIAS LBB 
FLOYD and RONALD JAMBS FLOYD in the ('l.ounty o! ::. il!rce, il" th- State of 
washington, on or about the 20th day of April, 1972, did then and there 
being unlawfully, wilfully and feloniously commit an ao•ault upon the person 
of steven Michael FUeBton under circumstance• not amounting to an assault 
in thO! first degree, to-wit: did wilfully assault steven Michael !'\Ieaton 
with, a weapon, inctrument or thing likely to produce bodily has=-, to-wit: 
a .45 caliber automatic pistol, 

contrary to the form of the statute in such caseJ tTUJe and provided, and against the f"•ce .mi. Jig-Msy of lh~ 
State of Washington. __ 

Dated this 2l8t day of April, 1972. RONALD L. HENDRY 

FILED 
IN COUNTY CLERKS OFFICE 

z .. 97• A.M. P.M. 

APR 2 4 1872 
PI ERe~" 0 TY. WASHINGTON 
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SLITE OF WASHINGTON, } ss. 

Co••ty of Pine~ 

, being first duty sworn, on oath, says he i.r the 

J.Jy appoil'ltad , acting anJ qMnli/ild Deputy ProJeCuting Allorney 

in tmJ tor tht slliJ Co,ry at~tl State, th111 he hilS"" slw /orexoing Af'A~ knows the &onrents thereof, and· 

b~lin1s th1 urme to be true. 

c:i z 

St~bscrib.J tmJ sworn to btfore me 

of April, 1972 . 
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IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON 

DIVISION II -· 
i 

i (}-"--· . ~:; ·-
:... . ··::::.. 

~_-;·: ' ~~ 

No. 42206-9-II cr:· 

In re the Personal Restraint Petition of 

THOMAS LELAND FLOYD, 
ORDER DISMISSINJ PE;ITI~ 

Petitioner. 

Thomas Floyd seeks relief from personal restraint imposed following his 1972 

conviction for second degree robbery. 1 He argues that he has newly discovered evidence 

that he did not commit robbery. 

RCW 10.73.090(1) requires that a petition be filed within one year of the date that 

the petitioner's judgment and sentence becomes final. Floyd's judgment and sentence 

became final on November 28, 1972, when the trial court entered it. RCW 

10.73.090(3)(a). He did not file his petition until May 17, 2011, more than one year later. 

Unless he shows that one of the exceptions contained in RCW 10.73.100 applies or that 

his judgment and sentence is facially invalid, his petition is time-barred. In re Personal 

Restraint of Hemenway, 147 Wn.2d 529, 532-33, 55 P.3d 615 (2002). 

1 Floyd's 1972 conviction was counted as a prior conviction in calculating his offender 
score for his current conviction of second degree assault. Because the prior conviction 
increases his standard sentence range, under the liberal definition of "restraint" that this 
court employs, he is under restraint of his 1972 conviction. 

' l 

( IA-!3) 
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Floyd does not show that his judgment and sentence is facially invalid. And his 

claim of an exemption from the time bar under RCW 10.73.1 00(1) fails. That exemption 

applies only for newly discovered evidence "that the defendant acted with reasonable 

diligence in discovering." Floyd does not show that he acted with reasonable diligence in 

discovering what he believes to be newly discovered evidence. Nor does he provide 

documentation of where that evidence came from. 

Floyd's petition is not exempt from the one-year time bar. Accordingly, it is 

hereby 

ORDERED that Floyd's petition is dismissed as time-barred under RAP 16.11(b). 

DATEDthis£dayof D'Vl~~ ,2012. 

cc: Thomas L. Floyd 
Pierce County Prosecuting Attorney 
Pierce County Clerk 
County Cause No. 43205 

2 

/ 



Washington State Court of Appeals 
Division Two 

950 Broadway, Suite 300, Tacoma, Washington 98402-4454 
David Ponzoha, Clerk/Administrator (253) 593-2970 (253) 593-2806 (Fax) 

General Orders, Calendar Dates, and General Information at http://www.courts.wa.gov/courts OFFICE HOURS: 9-12, 1-4. 

Stephanie C Cunningham (via email) 
Attorney at Law 
4616 25th Ave NE # 552 
Seattle, WA 98105-4183 

Thomas L. Floyd (via USPS) 
#234038 
Coyote Ridge Corrections Center 
PO Box 769 
Connell, W A 99326 

CASE#: 42396-1-11 

May 8, 2012 

Melody M Crick (via email) 
Pierce County Prosecuting Attorney 
930 Tacoma AveS Rm 946 
Tacoma, WA 98402-2171 

State of Washington, Respondent/Cross Appellant v. Thomas Lee Floyd, Appellant/Cross­
Respondent 

Mr. Floyd and Counsel: 

On the above date, this court entered the following notation ruling: 

A RULING BY COMMISSIONER SCHMIDT: 

Appellant is granted an extension to June 30, 2012, to file the remainder of his 
Statement of Additional Grounds for Review. His motion to strike his counsel's brief and 
order her withdrawal as counsel is denied. 

Very truly yours, 

David C. Ponzoha 
Court Clerk 



Washington State Court of Appeals 
Division Two 

950 Broadway, Suite 300, Tacoma, Washington 98402-4454 
David Ponzoha, Clerk/Administrator (253) 593-2970 (253) 593-2806 (Fax) 

General Orders, Calendar Dates, Issue Summaries, and General Information at http://www.courts.wa.gov/courts 

Honorable Ronald Carpenter 
Clerk of the Supreme Court 
Temple of Justice 
Olympia, W A 98504 

April12, 2012 

Re: Motion for Discretionary Review 
Personal Restraint Petition ofThomas LeLand Flovd. No. 42206-9-II 

Dear Mr. Carpenter: 

A Motion for Discretionary Review has been filed in the above-referenced matter. That 
petition, together with our file and the briefs, are enclosed. 

DCP:ldr 
Encl. 

Cc: Thomas Leland Floyd 
#234038 
Washington Corrections Center 
P.O. Box 900 
Shelton, WA 98584 

Very truly yours, 

David C. Ponzoha 
Court Clerk 
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OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON 

v. 

JG c/yK fdrct;;;,·fk'll ~i {t ' H f.._ JU1(~ , Respondent 
f \_ 

MOTION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW 

--+ 7 ,-{ OYYI 1'1-S bT /rn 1£) H'):) , Acting pro se as Petitioner 
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RONALD R. CARPENTER 
SUPREME COURT CLERK 

SUSAN L. CARLSON 
DEPUTY CLERK I CHIEF STAFF ATTORNEY 

Thomas Lee Floyd 
# 234038 

THE SUPREME COURT 
STATE OF WASHINGTON 

Aprill6, 2012 

Washington Corrections Center 
PO Box 900 
Shelton W A 98584 

Hon. David Ponzoha, Clerk 
Court of Appeals, Division II 
950 Broadway 
Suite 300, MS TB-06 
Tacoma, WA 98402-4454 

TEMPLE OF JUSTICE 
P.O. BOX 40929 

OLYMPIA, WA 98504-0929 

(360) 357-2077 
e-mail: supreme@courts.wa.gov 

www.courts.wa.gov 

Re: Supreme Court No. 87265-1 -Personal Restraint Petition of Thomas Leland Floyd 
Court of Appeals No. 42206-9-II 

Clerk and Mr. Floyd: 

The Petitioner's "MOTION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW" was forwarded to this 
Court by the Court of Appeals and received on this date. The Court of Appeals file in the matter 
was also received. The case has been assigned the above referenced Supreme Court cause 
number. 

Review of the motion for discretionary review reveals that it was dated March 13, 2012, 
which is three days before the order was entered in the above-referenced Court of Appeals case. 
In addition, the envelope indicates it was mailed on March 14, 2012. For these reasons, and the 
indication on the title page that it is in the case of "Thomas Leland Floyd v. Judge Stephanie A. 
Arend", it appears that this pleading was not intended to be a motion for discretionary review of 
this Court of Appeals case. 

A copy of the title page is enclosed for Mr. Floyd and he is requested to advise this Court 
as to whether this was intended to seek review of a Court of Appeals decision, and, if so, verify 
the Court of Appeals number for the case of which he is seeking review. 

I \ .·· (A.f'l_) 

....... 



Page 2 
87265-1 
April16, 2012 

The status of this case will be reviewed on my Deputy Clerk's May 3, 2012, motion 
calendar. Mr. Floyd should respond to the issue in the above paragraph by letter prior to May 3, 
2012. 

Sincerely, 

Susan L. Carlson 
Supreme Court Deputy Clerk 

SLC:aib 

Enclosure for Petitioner as stated 



Washington State Court of Appeals 
Division Two 

950 Broadway, Suite 300, Tacoma, Washington 98402-4454 
David Ponzoha, Clerk/Administrator (253) 593-2970 (253) 593-2806 (Fax) 

General Orders, Calendar Dates, and General Information at http://www.couns.wa.gov/courts OFFICE HOURS: 9-12, 1-4. 

Thomas LeLand Floyd 
#234038 
Coyote Ridge Corr. Ctr. 
P.O. Box 769 
Connell, W A, 99326-0769 

CASE#: 42474-6-II 

May 23,2012 

Personal Restraint Petition of Thomas LeLand Floyd 

Dear Mr. Floyd: 

We have opened your personal restraint petition under the above-referenced case 
number. To date, we have not received a filing fee in this case. Under RAP 16.8(a), this 
court may not consider a petition unless the petitioner pays the $250 filing fee or the clerk 
determines that the petitioner is unable to pay the filing fee. I reviewed the petition and 
found no statement of finances. See RAP 16.7(a)(3). Accordingly, I will hold the petition 
for 20 days pending receipt of the filing fee or a statement of finances, together with your 
prison account statement, if available. If we do not receive the filing fee or required 
documentation within 20 days of the date of this letter, this petition will be dismissed 
without further notice from this court. 

DCP:ldr 
Encl. 

Very truly yours, 

David C. Ponzoha 
Court Clerk 



RONALD R. CARPENTER 
SUPREME COURT CLERK 

SUSAN L. CARLSON 
DEPUTY CLERK I CHIEF STAFF ATTORNEY 

Thomas Lee Floyd 
# 234038 

THE SUPREME COURT 
STATE OF WASHINGTON 

June 8, 2012 

Coyote Ridge Corrections Center 
PO Box 769 
Connell, W A 99326 

TEMPLE OF JUSTICE 
P.O. BOX 40929 

OLYMPIA, WA 98504-0929 

(360) 357-2077 
e-mail: supreme@courts.wa.gov 

www.courts.wa.gov 

Re: Supreme Court No. 87265-1 - Personal Restraint Petition of Thomas Leland Floyd 
Court of Appeals No. 42206-9-II 

Mr. Floyd: 

I am enclosing for your review a copy of your "MOTION FOR DISCRETIONARY 
REVIEW" that was forwarded to this Court by the Court of Appeals with an indication that it 
was seeking review of the order entered in Court of Appeals No. 42206-9-II on March 16, 2012. 

Review of the motion for discretionary review indicates that it does not address the order 
entered in that Court of Appeals matter and appears to seek review of some other decision. 
Therefore it appears that you do not intend to seek review of Court of Appeals No. 42206-9-II. 

Accordingly, I have set this matter on my Deputy Clerk's June 28, 2012, ~~tio~: ;~ LJ 
Calendar for consideration of a Clerk's motion to dismiss. If you object to the dismissal of this 
case, Supreme Court No. 87265-1, please respond in writing by not later than June 25, 2012, as 
to why this case should not be dismissed. 

I am also enclosing a copy of my letters dated May 8, 2012, and April 16, 2012, as 
further background in this matter. 

Sincerely, 

Susan L. Carlson 
Supreme Court Deputy Clerk 

SLC:alb 

Enclosures 



IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON 

DIVISION II 

In re the 
Personal Restraint Petition of 

THOMAS LELAND FLOYD, No. 42474-6-II 

Petitioner. RULING DISMISSING PETITION 

TIDS MATTER came on for hearing of the clerk's motion to dismiss on the ground of 

abandonment as petitioner has not paid a filing fee or filed a statement of finances. Petitioner has 

not responded to the Clerk's letter dated May 23, 2012, and it appears that the petition was taken 

for delay and should be dismissed for want of prosecution. RAP 18.9(a)-(b). Accordingly, it is 

ORDERED that this petition is dismissed. 

DATED this 14-l'Yl day of June, 2012. 

Thomas LeLand Floyd 
#234038 
Coyote Ridge Corr. Ctr. 
P.O. Box 769 
Connell, WA, 99326-0769 

COURT COJ\.1lv:USSIONER 
·.· 

•. 



FILED 
c.o.u.RLOE APPEALS 

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STA'J'ElllJ~IM'l\SHINGTON 

In re the 
Personal Restraint Petition of 

THOMAS LELAND FLOYD, 

Petitioner. 

DIVISION II 

No. 42474-6-11 

2012 JU~ 25 AH 10= 30 

STATE OF WASHINGTON 

BY. OEP'tri 

RULfNG YACATfNG RULING DISMISSfNG 
PETITION 

THIS MATTER came before the undersigned upon a motion from the Court to vacate 

the ruling dismissing petition issued on June 14, 2012. The ruling was issued due to 

abandonment for failure to timely file a filing fee or statement of finances. Petitioner's statement 

of finances was filed on June 20, 2012 and therefore the ruling is vacated. Accordingly, it is 

ORDERED that the rulitig dismissing petition is vacated. 

DATED this ')Jhf'v\ day of June, 2012. 

Thomas LeLand Floyd 
#234038 
Coyote Ridge Corr. Ctr. 
P.O. Box 769 
Connell, W A, 99326-0769 

COURT COMMISSIONER 



Washington State Court of Appeals 
Division Two 

950 Broadway, Suite 300, Tacoma, Washington 98402-4454 
David Ponzoha, Clerk/Administrator (253) 593-2970 (253) 593-2806 (Fax) 

General Orders, Calendar Dates, and General Information at http://www.courts.wa.gov/courts OFFICE HOURS: 9-12, 1-4. 

Thomas Lee Floyd 
#234038 
Coyote Ridge Corrections Center 
P.O. Box 769 
Connell, WA, 99326 

June 26, 2012 

CASE #: 42474-6-11/Personal Restraint Petition of Thomas Lee Floyd 

Dear Mr. Floyd: 

We have received your personal restraint petition, assigned it the above-referenced 
case number, and waived the $250 filing fee in light of your financial affidavit. After 
reviewing your petition, we have initially determined that a response is unnecessary and 
have forwarded your petition to the Chief Judge for further instructions or for a decision, 
either of which will issue in due course. RAP 16.11 (b). The Chief Judge will consider 
any decisions on motions for appointment of counsel and motions for production of the 
record at public expense during this initial consideration of your petition. RAP 
16.11(a). We will not respond to written questions about your petition's status. 

DCP:kp 

Very truly yours, 

David C. Ponzoha 
Court Clerk 

cc: Pierce County Prosecuting Attorney (via email) 

/ ( ~··1-=t-\ 



RONALD R. CARPENTER 
SUPREME COURT CLERK 

THE SUPREME COURT 
STATE OF WASHINGTON TEMPLE OF JUSTICE 

P.O. BOX 40929 
OLYMPIA, WA 98504-0929 

SUSAN L. CARLSON (360) 357-2077 
DEPUTY CLERK I CHIEF STAFF ATTORNEY e-mail: supreme@courts.wa.gov 

www.courts.wa.gov 

Thomas Lee Floyd 
# 234038 
Coyote Ridge Corrections Center 
PO Box 769 
Connell, WA 99326 

July 2, 2012 

Hon. David Ponzoha, Clerk (sent by e-mail only) 
Court of Appeals, Division II 
950 Broadway 
Suite 300, MS TB-06 
Tacoma, WA 98402-4454 

Re: Supreme Court No. 87265-1 -Personal Restraint Petition of Thomas Leland Floyd 
Court of Appeals No. 42206-9-II 

Clerk and Mr. Floyd: 

Review of the tile in this matter indicates that the motion for discretionary review that 
was forwarded to this Court by the Court of Appeals was not intended to seek review of the 
decision in Court of Appeals No. 42206-9-II. Accordingly, this matter, Supreme Court No. 
87265-1, is hereby dismissed. 

Sincerely, 

Susan L. Carlson 
Supreme Court Deputy Clerk 

SLC: daf 

'A tB. 
' ~~) 
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Washington State Court of Appeals 
Division Two 

950 Broadway, Suite 300, Tacoma, Washington 98402-4454 
David Ponzoha, Clerk/Administrator (253) 593-2970 (253) 593-2806 (Fax) 

General Orders, Calendar Dates, and General Information at http://www.courts.wa.gov/courts OFFICE HOURS: 9-12, 1-4. 

July 9, 2012 

Stephanie C Cunningham 
Attorney at Law 
4616 25th Ave NE # 552 
Seattle, WA, 98105-4183 

Kimberley Ann DeMarco ~ 
Pierce CmL•1ty Prosecutor's Office 
930 Tacoma Ave S Rm 946 
Tacoma, W A, 98402-2102 

Thomas Lee Floyd (sent via USPS) 
#234038 
Coyote Ridge Corr Center 
PO Box 769 
Connell, W A 99326 

CASE#: 42396-1-11 

Aaron Douglas T alney 
Pierce County Dept of Assigned Counsel 
949 Market St Ste 334 
Tacoma, W A, 98402-3696 

Melody M Crick 
Pierce County Prosecuting Attorney 
930 Tacoma Ave S Rm 946 
Tacoma, WA, 98402-2171 

State of Washington, Respondent/Cross Appellant v. 
Thomas Lee Floyd, Appellant/Cross-Respondent 

CASE#: 43021-5-11 (consolidated to 42396-1-11) 
State of Washington, Appellant v. 
Thomas Lee Floyd, Respondent 

Dear Counsel and Mr. Floyd, 

Following this court's ruling of June 29, 2012, consolidating the above-entitled 
appeals, the order ofindigency filed in the primary case (42396-1), Mr. Floyd will be 
presumed to be indigent in the secondary case (43021-5), pursuant to RAP 15.2(f). 
Stephanie Cunningham is counsel for Mr. Floyd in the consolidated cases. Ms. Cunningham 
shall therefore file a respondent's brief by September 7, 2012, in response to the State's 
appellant brief filed in 43021-5-11 on June 22,2012. 

DCP:skw 

Very truly yours, 

David C. Ponzoha 
Court Clerk 



FILED 
COURT OF APPEALS 

DIVISION II 

2012 JUL II AH 8: 48 

. S!AT~ OF WASHINGTON 
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STN.r.E o·F"k\SHINGTON 

DEPU.TY 

DIVISION II 

In re the Personal Restraint Petition of 
No. 42474-6-II 

THOMAS LELAND FLOYD, 
ORDER DISMISSING PETITION 

Petitioner. 

Thomas Floyd seeks relief from personal restraint imposed following his 1972 

plea of guilty to second degree assault. 1 He claims that he pleaded guilty because of 

threats made to harm him and to bomb his mother's house. He also argues that he 

received ineffective assistance of counsel because his counsel allowed the State to 

withhold prior assaults by his victim. 

RCW 10.73.090(1) requires that a petition be filed within one year ofthe date that 

the petitioner's judgment and sentence becomes final. Floyd's judgment and sentence 

became final on April 20, 1972, when the trial court entered it. RCW 10.73.090(3)(a). 

He did not file his petition until May 17, 2011, more than one year later. Unless he 

shows that one of the exceptions contained in RCW. I 0.73.10?,applies or ~ha~~is 

L'?l ~?v()>1~-_!(~~_(~ r ~ 
4 ( 1v 4l yt'tAJ) (_ ('/\., [ ~ {),d {1 ( / \_ ~ 

1 Floyd's 1972 assault conviction was counted as a prior conviction in calculating his 
offender score for his current conviction of second degree assault. Because the prior 
conviction increases his standard sentence range, under the liberal definition of 
"restraint" that this court employs, he is under restraint of his ~ 9"!2 assault convicti~n. , ( . 

, \ ~'f/VI~~~ (~f' rrJP/I~KV 
/l fl-l.D\ !lvv4C~c ~~ .P~~Lc:A~~~· · .·.· .~ 
. J 1 . - w ' 
\__ lc1J~~f 1/Lr[}/Z ~· rc:?~4ri'J 



42474-6-II/2 

judgment and sentence is facially invalid, his petition is time-barred. In re Personal 

RestraintofHemenway, 147 Wn.2d 529,532-33,55 P.3d 615 (2002). 

Floyd does not show that his judgment and sentence is facially invalid. And his 

claims do not fall within any ofthe exceptions contained in RCW 10.73.100. Floyd's 

petition is not exempt from the one-year time bar. Accordingly, it is hereby 

ORDERED that Floyd's petition is dismissed as time-barred under RAP 16.1l(b). 

DATED this \t\)'1 day of au.r- , 2012. 

cc: Thomas L. Floyd 
Pierce County Prosecuting Attorney 
Pierce County Clerk 
County Cause No. 42366 

Acti 

2 



Washington State Court of Appeals 
Division Two 

950 Broadway, Suite 300, Tacoma, Washington 98402-4454 
David Ponzoha, Clerk/Administrator (253) 593-2970 (253) 593-2806 (Fax) 

General Orders, Calendar Dates, and General Information at http://www.courts.wa.gov/courts OmCE HOURS: 9-12, 1-4. 

July 13. 2012 

Melody M Crick (via email) 
Pierce County Prosecuting Attorney 
930 Tacoma Ave S Rm 946 
Tacoma. WA 98402-2171 

Kimberley Ann DeMarco (via email) 
Pierce County Prosecutor's Office 
930 Tacoma AveS Rm 946 
Tacoma, WA 98402-2102 

CASE#: 42396-1-II 

Stephanie C Cunningham (via email) 
Attorney at Law 
4616 25th Ave NE # 552 
Seattle, W A 98105-4183 

Thomas Lee Floyd (via USPS) 
#234038 
Coyote Ridge Correction Ctr. 
PO Box 769 
Connell, W A 98326-0769 

State of Washington. Respondent/Cross Appellant v. Thomas Lee Floyd, Appellant/Cross­
Respondent 

Mr. Floyd & Counsel: 

On the above date. this court entered the following notation ruling: 

A RULING BY THE CLERK: 

Appellant's motion for extension of time to file brief is denied. Attorney Cunningham 
has been appointed to represent appellant in COA No. 43021-5-II (now consolidated with 
COA No. 42396-1-II) and will prepare the brief. In addition, the time for filing appellant's 
statement of additional grounds for review has lapsed and. pursuant to this court's ruling 
dated 03/27/12 and extended by ruling dated 05/08112. the court will not accept a Statement 
for filing. 

Very truly yours. 

David C. Ponzoha 
Court Clerk 



IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON 

DIVISION II 

In re the 
Personal Restraint Petition of No. 42474-6-11 

THOMAS LEE FLOYD, CERTIFiCATE OF FINALITY 

Petitioner. Pierce County 

Superior Court No. 10-1-00019-6 

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON TO: The Superior Court of the State of Washington in and 

for Pierce County. 

This is to certify that the decision of the Court of Appeals of the State of Washington, 
Division II, filed on July 11, 2012, became final on August 13, 2012. 

Thomas Lee Floyd 
.#234038 
Coyote Ridge Corrections Center 
P.O. Box 769 
Connell, WA, 99326 

ll~ TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my 
J:l~,r~9_pnd affixed the seal of said Court at Tacoma, this 
~day of August, 2012. 

2J(i~~~ 
David C. Ponzoha ) 
Clerk of the Court ol"Appeals, 
State of Washington, Division II 



IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON 

DIVISION II" 

In re the 
Personal Restraint Petition of No. 42206-9-II 

THOMAS LELAND FLOYD, CERTIFICATE OF FINALITY . 

Petitioner. Pierce County 

Superior Colilt No. 43205 

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON TO: The Superior Court ofthe State of Washington in and 

for Pierce County. 

This is to certify that the decision of the Court of Appeals of the State of Washington, 
Division II, filed on March 16, 2012, became fmal on Aprill7, 2012. 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my 
hand and affixed the seal of said Court at Tacoma, this 
~day of September 12, 2012. 

~ CJ .iX?i~---= ~ 
Da~.Ponzoha f 
Clerk of the Court ofAppeals, 
State of Washington, Division II 

-f -· ----------·· -Thomas LeLand -Floyd .. -·· - ... -- - -·---
! #234038 

Coyote Ridge Corrections Center 
P.O. Box 769 
Connell, W A, 99326 

/"··---·· -----



Washington State Court of Appeals 
Division Two 

950 Broadway, Suite 300, Tacoma, Washington 98402-4454 
David Ponzoha, Clerk/Administrator (253) 593-2970 (253) 593-2806 (Fax) 

General Orders, Calendar Dates, and General Information at http://www.courts.wa.gov/courts OFFICE HOURS: 9-12, 1-4. 

October 9, 2012 

Thomas Lee Floyd #234038 
Coyote Ridge Corrections Center 
PO Box769 
Connell, W A 99326 

CASE#: 42396-1-II 
State of Washington, Respondent/Cross Appellant v. Thomas Lee Floyd, Appellant/Cross­
Respondent 

Mr. Floyd: 

Please be advised the Statement of Additional Grounds received October 5, 2012, is being 
placed in the pouch without further action pursuant to this Court's ruling of July 13, 2012. 
Please find a copy of the ruling for your reference. Your Statement of Additional Grounds 
filed April 30, 2012 will be considered. 

DCP:cm 

cc: Stephanie C Cunningham 
Melody M Crick 
Kimberley Ann DeMarco 

Very truly yours, 

w.l----
David C. Ponzoha 
Court Clerk 



Washington State Court of Appeals 
Division Two 

950 Broadway, Suite 300, Tacoma, Washington 98402-4454 
David Ponzoha, Clerk/Administrator (253) 593-2970 (253) 593-2806 (Fax) 

General Orders, Calendar Dates, and General Information at http://www.courts.wa.gov/courts OFFICE HOURS: 9-12, 1-4. 

Melody M Crick 
Pierce County Prosecuting Attorney 
930 Tacoma Ave S Rm 946 
Tacoma, WA 98402-2171 

Kimberley Ann DeMarco 
Pierce County Prosecutor's Office 
930 Tacoma Ave S Rm 946 
Tacoma, WA 98402-2102 

CASE#: 42396-1-II 

October 24, 2012 

Thomas Lee Floyd #234038 
Coyote Ridge Corrections Center 
PO Box 769 
Connell, W A 99326 

State of Washington, Respondent/Cross Appellant v. Thomas Lee Floyd, Appellant/Cross­
Respondent 

Counsel and Mr. Floyd: 

On October 15,2012, a motion to modify a Commissioner's ruling of September 21, 
2012 was filed in the above-referenced matter. A panel of judges will consider the motion 
without oral argument on the next available motion calendar. Any response to the motion 
should be filed no later than November 5, 2012. A reply, if any, must be filed in this court 
within seven days after the response has been filed. 

If you have any questions, please contact this office. 

Very truly yours, 

DCP:cm 
cc: Stephanie C Cunningham 
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IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STAT~Wn.GTON 

DIVISION II 

In re the Personal Restraint Petition of 
No. 42979-9-II 

'fHOMAS LELAND FLOYD, 

Petitioner. 

Thomas Floyd seeks relief from personal restraint imposed following his . 

conviction for second degree assault. 1 In a rambling and disjointed petition, he appears to 
'. ··- " ........... ''" " -~--. 

assert: (1) newly discovered evidence; (2) prosecutorial misconduct; (3) instructional .. / l. 
-.......~- /. 

I..-
;" 

error; (4) false testimony; (5) failure to timely provide discovery; (6) threats to defense 

Witnesses; (7) comments on guilt; (8) suppression of evidence regarding victim's drug 

use; (9) suppression of other defense exhibits; ( 1 0) racial profiting; ( 11) speedy trial 

violations; (12) lack of jurisdiction; (13) ineffective assistance of counsel; and (14) 

deprivation of right to present a diminished_ capacity defense. But he provides no 

references to the record, or other evidence, that would allow us to review his assertions. 

+-------He-ther-efere-fails-te-meet-his--bur<ien-ef-previding-suffieient-ev-idenee-te-suppor-t-hi-s-··""'. "'-. ---~-'----
' 1-,. {;::.J 

petition. In re Personal Restraint of Williams, Ill Wn.2d 353, 364-65, 759 P.2d 436 1 ~:r 

(1988). 

1 Floyd filed a post-trial motion in the superior court, which that court transferred to us 
under CrR 7.8(c). 

~; 
_. I ·-

{ 
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. Floyd fails to show grounds for reli~f from restraint. Accordingly, it is 

ORDERED that Floyd's petition is dismissed under RAP 16.11 (b). 

DATED this 2JJ! day of {)eJ-rbVJ , 2012. 

cc: Thomas L. Floyd 
Melody M. Crick 
Pierce County Clerk 
County Cause No. lO~l-00019-6 

1)dcn ~ A-cJ ~ 
Acting Chief Judge Pro Temporep 

2 



Karen Ladenburg 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Aaron Talney 
Friday, February 08, 2013 8 38 AM 
Ne11 Honbe 
Karen Ladenburg 
RE: Floyd- 10-1-00019-6 

I agree. I don't think the court needs to take any action. 

Aaron 

From: Neil Horibe 
Sent: Thursday, February 07, 2013 1:33PM 
To: Karen Ladenburg; Aaron Talney; Melody Crick 
Subject: RE: Floyd- 10-l-00019-6 

Karen-

.22198 2/13/2613 158832 

After speaking with my appeals unit, my position is that since the case is before the Court of Appeals right now the trial 
court should wait until the appeals court makes a decision. The order correcting the J&S before Judge Johnson was to 
correct a scriveners error and was specific to that case. 

Neil Horibe 
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney 
Pierce County Prosecuting Attorney's Office 
930 Tacoma Ave. S., Room 946 
Tacoma, WA 98402 
Phone: (253) 798-6505 
Fax: (253) 798,3601 

From: Karen Laden burg 
Sent: Thursday, February 07, 2013 11:33 AM 
To: Neil Horibe; Aaron Talney 
Subject: Royd- 10-1-D0019-6 

Good Morning, 

We are in receipt of pleadings from Mr. Floyd regarding a motion to modify or correct judgment and sentence regarding 
offender score and sentence. Mr. Floyd indicated that his other case with Judge Johnson has been corrected. I am going 
to route the copies to you today. Please let me know what action you would like to take with this. 

Thanks, 

Karen 

KAREN LADEN BURG I Judtoal Asststant to Judge John A McCarthy 1 P1erce County Supenor Court I Dept #11 I 
930 Tacoma Avenue South, Room 334. Tacoma. WA 984021 Phone (253) 798-7571 1 Fax (253) 798-72141 Ema11 kladenb@co pierce wa us 

IMPORTANT. In order to avo1d Inappropriate ex parte contact, you are hereby directed to forward th1s commumcat1on to 
all other counseVpartles not already copied on this ema11. 
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1 Attorney: Jane Pierson 

2 Client: Thomas Floyd 

3 Cause No: 10-1-00019-6 

4 Investigator: Kristin 0' Leary 

/ 

FILED 
DEPT. 10 

IN ODrAJ f'fliiRT 

NOV -3 2011 

5 Name, Address and Phone Number for Witness: 

6 Grant Griffin 

7 Type of Interview, Date and T~e: In person on 6/11/2010 @ 1440 

8 hours. 

9 Investigator Identified Self and Purpose of Interview: Yes. 

10 On the above date and time I, Kristin O'Leary, Defense 

11 Investigator working for the above Attorney, conducted an 

12 interview with Grant Griffin. Griffin is a Witness in the above 

13 matter and stated the following regarding the incident: 
,-

14 
·;· .... 

15 Griffin lives with his wife Peg in the apartment directly below 

16 the unit shared by Thomas Floyd and Annette Bertran. They have 

17 lived in the building for numerous years and Bertran was a 

18 tenant when they moved in. Griffin said that Bertran was 

19 married to Marvin Jackson when he and his wife Peg moved into 

20 the complex. Griffin remembered that Bertran had filed numerous 

21 restraining orders against Jackson and eventually they divorced. 

22 Griffin added "There was lot's of arguing all the timen. 

23 Griffin explained that he was actually going to testify in one 

24 of the "restraining order hearingsn but for some reason his 

25 testimony wasn't need. Griffin further explained that he did 

Factual Report 
Page 1 

O'Leary Investigations 
P.O. Box 468 

Wauna, WA 98395 
(253) 884-6363 



1 testify in against Jackson in the assault case where Bertran was 

2 the alleged victim. Griffin testified that he heard "a big 

3 bang" or "body slam" against the wall of the apartment upstairs. 

4 He did not see either party on the date of that incident and he 

5 was not the person who called 911. Bertran and Jackson divorced 

6 shortly after this alleged incident. 

7 

8 Griffin said that Marvin Jackson told him that although he was 

9 charged with assaulting Bertran she inflicted her own injuries 

10 and then reported that he was responsible .. Griffin added "At 

11 that time I didn't believe it and I actually testified for her, 

12 now I'm not so sure". Griffin added "She is so theatrical, so 

13 shrill". Griffin told me that Bertran does not work and hasn't 

14 worked since he has known her. Griffin added "She worked in an 

15 old folks' horne for a little while and I think she and Thomas 

16 researched cases for some T.V. Judge in California". 

17 

18 Bertran began dating again and "Mike" became a frequent visitor 

19 of Bertran's. Griffin does not know Mike's last name and does 

20 not believe that "Mike" actually resided with Bertran. Griffin 

21 explained that just like Jackson, Bertran and Mike argued all 

22 the time and he could hear "cussing". Griffin further explained 

23 that he thinks the Police carne to Bertran's apartment due to the 

24 arguments but he isn't sure. There was "one other guy" after 

25 Mike and Bertran told him that she met this individual at the 

Factual Report 
Page 2 

O'Leary Investigations 
P.O. Box 468 

Wauna, WA 98395 
(253) 884-6363 



1 casino. Griffin added "That's her thing, that's where she likes 

2 to go hang out". Griffin can't remember the name of the male 

3 but does not think they dated long and then she met Floyd. 

4 

5 Griffin said "She was always giving keys to the main entrance 

6 out to these guys so when they argued the arguments tend to 

7 spill out into the hallway" and "Then we hear door slamming, 

8 yelling and lock outs". Griffin, Bertran and other residents in 

9 this particular building share a main foyer. All the individual 

10 units' stairs and landings are connected. Griffin said that he 

11 has had to help Bertran "change her locks" on prior occasions 

12 but she "changes her mind" and the men are right back in the 

13 building again. 

14 

15 I asked Griffin if he believes there is some illegal drug use 

16 going on upstairs. Griffin replied "I've never seen it but 

17 based on her schedule I think there is" and "Her midnight is two 

18 p.m. for you and I". Griffin said that Bertran was often up 

19 until two or three at night and would commonly sleep until noon. 

20 Griffin said that Bertran has told him she used to take her 

21 mother's prescription pills before her mother passed away. 

22 Griffin explained that Bertran had some strange behavior and 

23 "has been known to repeat things over and over". He said these 

24 behaviors may be due to illicit drug use but he can't be 

25 certain. Griffin further explained that he is Floyd's Sponsor 

Factual Report 
Page 3 

O'Leary Investigations 
P.O. Box 468 

Wauna, WA 98395 
(253) 884-6363 



1 for Alcoholics Anonymous and that is how he met Floyd. Griffin 

2 has been Floyd's Sponsor for approximately three years. Floyd 

3 is very active in the program and is trying to do the program as 

4 best he can. He often chairs meetings. 

5 

6 I asked Griffin if he remembers Floyd talking about being 

7 assaulted by Bertran after receiving a cortisone shot. Griffin 

8 

9 

replied "I remember something about his blood s~.gar being out of 
)+..C ~-1 $hr..f""',) .R,. f''-,._,..,..~ 

whack but nothing about an assault". I asked Griffin if he 

10 could tell me anything about Bertran's friend Helen. Griffin 

11 replied "I know stories but I have only actually met her one 

12 time" and "I knew that when Helen comes around Annette starts 

13 going out with H~len all the time and it causes problems". 

14 

15 I asked Griffin if he has ever heard arguments between Floyd and 

16 Bertran. Griffin replied "Let me ask you this, if you were 

17 married to someone and you loved them would you call them a 

18 nigger?" Griffin said that Bertran called Floyd a "nigger" all 

19 the time. During our conversation Griffin stood up to make sure 

20 the sliding glass door to his patio was closed. Griffin said 

21 when the door is open you can hear everything between the two 

22 units. He has heard many arguments upstairs and during the 

23 arguments he would mostly hear Bertran screaming at Floyd and 

24 calling him names. Griffin added "Thomas does have a low voice 

25 and she is very shrill". 

Factual Report 
Page 4 

O'Leary Investigations 
P.O. Box 468 

Wauna, WA 98395 
(253) 884-6363 



1 

2 On the date of the above alleged incident Griffin said at 

3 approximately 8:00 p.m. and after dinner he and his wife were 

4 watching television in the living room. He does not recall if 

5 he heard yelling upstairs and added "We just heard normal noises 

6 that night, Thomas' usual heavy feet, we didn't hear any yelling 

7 or arguing nothing unusual". There was a knock at the front 

8 door and his wife answered. Griffin heard Peg say something 

9 like "Are you hurt?" Griffin came to the front door and 

10 observed Bertran sitting in the foyer "acting all woozy and out 

11 of it". Griffin again told me that Bertran is "theatrical". He 

12 observed blood coming from Bertran's ear, he told Bertran they 

13 were calling 911 and Bertran protested claiming she didn't have 

14 any money to go to the hospital. Griffin added "I'm not sure if 

15 that was for show now". Griffin said that during the encounter 

16 at the front door Bertran said "Thomas beat me". He did not 

17 notice anything specific about Bertran's injuries. 

18 

19 Griffin informed me that Floyd came downstairs "shortly after" 

20 and made some comment about having pictures. Griffin said that 

21 although Thomas was in close proximity to Bertran she didn't 

22 seem scared and Floyd did not touch her. Griffin added "He may 

23 have, I was on the phone with 911 at that point". Officers 

24 arrived on scene in less than ten minutes and he gave them a 

25 verbal statement. Griffin added "I told them what I always tell 

Factual Report 
Page 5 

O'Leary Investigations 
P.O. Box 468 

Wauna, WA 98395 
(253) 884-6363 



1 them, she does this all the time, this happens all the time with 

2 her". Griffin added "there was an incident a few weeks prior 

3 and the SWAT team responded. 

4 

5 Griffin said approximately two weeks prior to the above alleged 

6 incident he was driving through the neighborhood on his way home 

7 and observed Bertran pulled over on the side of the road, out of 

8 her vehicle speaking with Officers. Griffin approached the 

9 complex and saw numerous Law Enforcement vehicles and the SWAT 

10 team around the building. Griffin spoke to the Officers that 

11 were banging on Floyd and Bertran's door. Again he reported to 

12 Officers "She does this all the time" and "If you think there 

13 are any weapons up there you are crazy, there is absolutely no 

14 weapons in that apartment". Griffin added "He was smart and 

15 never opened the door and they eventually left" and "Probably 

16 because they knew she does this all the time or they have 

17 responded so many times in the past they knew what was really 

18 going on". 

19 

Factual Report 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Hi, 

kl@hotmail.com] 
03:15PM 

Interviewed Peggy Griffin ... for an hour, very interesting indeed! 
Some main points: 

AV would not come inside after she was asked repeatedly by Griffin. Griffin (rape survivor) found this 
behavior to be extremely strange. Not only did she refuse to come inside but she "never once appeared 
fearful" of D, who allegedly just assaulted her and was standing directly behind AV while Griffin attended 
to her bloody ear. 

Griffin description of AV: Very dramatic, used to be a meth head, used to take pills and possibly still uses 
both, never worked, been married like 10 times, always the same thing with every guy, tried to commit 
suicide at one point, always the one that calls the cops, can't do without drama, calling the cops "just 
feeds her", she has a wild imagination and creates uproars. 

Grant and Peggy heard ABSOLUTELY nothing prior to AV knocking on their door!! NOTHING!?? 

Best point: 
Just prior to the incident AV had a face lift. You and I both know, as does Ms. Griffin that the scars for a 
face lift are located directly behind the ears!! Grfffin thought, "Oh god, she just had plastic surgery and 
the scars have opened up". 

Found address for Marvin Jackson. Going to send him a letter as the phone number listed is NIS. 
Found address for Helen Lynch ... If we decide we want to speak to her. I don't think she will be helpful as 
she will side with AV ... Something to explore maybe. • 

Will continue efforts with LESA tomorrow. At some 'V think we need to interview cops and med 

personnel... . r------_ ---· .. 
Thanks, \ . 

K I 



---- --

Lakewood Police Department Arrest 
Report 

Incident No. 100031042.1 r Page 2 of6 
I 

State ID: 

Driver License No: FLOYDTL472LG 

Hair Length: 

Hair Style: 

Hair Type: 

Appearance: Angry 

SMT: 

Attire: 

Gangs: 

Significant 
Trademarks: 

Suspect Pretended 
to Be: 

Place Of Birth: 

Date/Tiine Arrested: 1/3/2010 20:39:00 

Local CH No: 

Driver License Washington 
State: 

Glasses: 

Teeth: 

Speech: 

Right/Left Handed: 

Habitual Offender: 

Booked Location: 

Modus Operandi: 

Domestic 
Violence 
Pcj 

Arrest Location: 8539 Zircon Dr Sw #78 Released Location: 

Lakewood, WA 98498 
Arrest Offense: 1303- Assault- Aggravated- Family- Strongarm 

Arrest Type: 

Armed With: 
On-view Booked - New Probable Cause 
Unarmed 

Miranda Read: Yes 
No. Warrants: 

Fingerprints: 

Type of Injury: None reported 
Hospital Taken To: 

Attending Physician: 

Miranda Waived: 

Multi. Clearance: 

Photos: 

Yes 
Not Applicable 
Yes 

Medical Release No 
Obtained: 

Hold Placed By: 

Driver License 
Country: 

Facial Hair: 

Facial Shape: 

Complexion: 

Facial Feature 
Oddities: 

Distinctive Features: 

I 
I_ 

Body Build: HVY - Heavy 
Tribe Affiliation: 

Identifiers: 

Custody Status: 

Date/Time Booked: 1/3/2010 21:08:00 
Held For: 

Date/Time 
Released: 

Juvenile Disposition: 

Adult Present 
Name: 

Detention Name: 

Notified Name: 

Previous Offender: 

Fire Dept Response: 

Taken By: 

J 

New Charges 
I --------- ..... --- ... - .. -· ------·- ···-·-----····--------·-.. -~--=--,.-:=-:--

' Arr~-s~~----_L~~~~~~ __ ' _ _:_h_ar~~-~~~~i~tion =-R-CW-~~-rd_in~:~~..J ~'::c~e~~harge 
1 Book F - - Assault 2nd Degree -

RCW - 9A.36.021 

Court 

Pierce County 
Su~erior Court 

Count l 
1 

Warrants 
Jrr~st # -=--=:r~rrantit_-=-.:_--=.~_T_Ere~ Text C:tlam!l 5esgiQtion __ ] Agency~~~--~~~--'---"c<-"o"'-urt,_,__~~~-~-'--""B,ai,_l -~-

Arrest Notes: 

Probable Cause: 

--- ~-----. ---~-------------------~-

Floyd and Bertan engaged in a verbal altercation, which turned physical when Floyd punched Bertan in 
the face and head several times causing a large laceration to her inner ear, concussion, swelling and 
bruising to her head and fac~ .. ~e·ttrerfcfrugliet across the floo~. by her hair and aggressively rubbed her 
face with wash clothes yelling at 'nerto<:l~-tRe-blee<h· She was eventually able to get out of the 
apartment and have the neighbor call911. Floyd was contacted and detained and advised of his Miranda 
Rights, which he waived and admitted to pushing Bertan, but stated she fell which caused her injuries. 
He had blood on his hands and stated it was from wiping her face. He was subsequently booked into PO 
for Assault 2nd Degree. Bertan was tran?P~rt~ to th_eh()~!Jital for her injuries,_ which r~guired_ stitches .. 

Weapon 1: Personal Weapon (hands, fists, feet, etc.) 
' Offense: 1303- Assault- Aggravated- Serial No: 

Family - Strongarm 
Offender: A 1 - Floyd, Thomas Lee OAN: 

Weapon: Personal Weapon (hands, fists, Automatic: 

feet, etc.) 
Other Weapon: Caliber: 

For Law Enforcement Use Only- No Secondary Dissemination Allowed Printed: January 04, 2010- 2:29AM I 
___ _ _______ ... ______ .... _____ Pr[nted By_;__Utilities.__L_~ft ! 

00000002 



E-FI D 
IN COUNTY CLE K'S OFFICE 

PIERCE COUNTY. ASHINGTON 

1 SUPERIOR COURT OF WASIDNGTON FOR PIERCE COUNTY 

2 STATE OF WASHINGTON, 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

Plaintiff, CAUSE NO. 10-1-00019-6 

vs. 

THOMAS LEE FLOYD, DECLARATION FOR DETERMINATION OF 
PROBABLE CAUSE 

Defendant. 

GRANT E. BLINN, declares under penalty of perjury: 

That I am a deputy prosecuting attorney for Pierce County and I am familiar with the police 
report and/or investigation conducted by the LAKEWOOD POLICE DEPARTMENT, incident number 
100031042; 

That the police report and/or investigation provided me the following information; 

That in Pierce County, Washington, on or about the 3rd day of January, 2010, the defendant, 
THOMAS LEE FLOYD, did commit the crime of assault in the second degree. -~::\ 

Police responded to a report of a domestic ass~ult. The defendant was seen walking through the ' 
1
, J 

parking lot and was detained. Re admjtted t!!at.he ·~~ed_her_ cause she kicke~ me in the ball~. When ~~~ , . -
police contacted Annette Bertan inside, they noticeaOlood on the floor. "'She was being treated for a large '{}!- l. , 
laceration inside of her ear. The injury was bl~Qjng heavily and she had several areas of swelling to her ' ~ 
face. She was g and stated .t<fie triecLtQ kin me" .1 Her blouse was soaked with blood on the :fronJ.--- ,

1 
~~· .-· -- · 

e ec police the bathroom where bl~od~ found on the floor, tub, walls, and toilet area. fThere 1 !-
was a large amount of blood that bad been saturated into the rug on the floor. The shower curtain had . · ! _, ,., · 
been pulled down and there was also blood and water soaked rags in the sink. · 

At the ·hospital, the physician reported that she had a laceration to the· ear which would require 
stitches. She had a concussion welling and bruising to the face and head. Bertan reported that they 
had been arguing when he l;IDChed he in the~~d head several times. She realized that she was 
bleeding hea~y~o the bathroom_ butlrecame dizzy and fell.· ~e grabb~d her by the hair and 
started draggmg her across the floor. He npped down the shower curtain and sa1d "do you want some 
more bitch." He brought some wash rags and commanded her to "get that fucking blood off your face 

· bitch." 

*** 

DECLARATION FOR DETERMINATION 
OF PROBABLE CAUSE -1 

Office of the Prosecuting Attorney 
930 Tacoma Avenue South, Room 946 

Tacoma, WA 98402-2171 
Main Office (253) 798-7400 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

STATE OF WASHINGTON, 

vs. 

THOMAS LEE FLOYD, 

Plaintiff, 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

------------------~D=e=fl=en=d=an==t. ___ ) 

CAUSE NO. 10-1-00019-6 

SUBPOENA DUCES TECUM 

13 TO: LESA RECORDS 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

County-City Building, Room 239 
Attn: Records Custodian 
Tacoma, WA 98402 

You are hereby commanded to produce the following records, documents, and 

materials, to defense counsel, Jane Pierson (Dept of Assigned Counsel, phone number 

253-798-3982) on or before July 30,2010: 

() , "'··: Any an~ all rep?rts, incluging p()lice reports and/or police .respo~ses, 
/-;rfor the time penod from~ 1, ~O.Q9 through present, mvolvmg: 

"'-· 
/ ANNETTE BERTRAN, d.o.b. 01702-54, as a complainant, victim, or 

suspect. .\ 
, I 

GIVEN under my hand this_ day of July, 2010 by: 

The Honorable i_ 
Prepared and Presented by; ·• ·,. /iN ~ 

J~ne Pierson, WSB#23085 
/ v 

Department of Assigned Counsel 
949 Market Street, Suite 334 
Tacoma, Washington 98402-3696 
Tf•.lPnhnnp· (?~') 7QR-I'iOI'i? 



~-P_i_e_rc_e_c_o_u_n_cy __________________________________________________ _ 

Office of Prosecuting Attomt;Y MARK LINDQUIST 

REPLY TO: 
CRIMINAL FELONY DIVISION 
930 Tacoma Avenue South, Room 946 
Tacoma. Washington 98402-2171 
Victim-Witness Assistance: (253) 798-7 400 
(FAX) (253) 798-6636 

Susan L. Carlson, Deputy Court Clerk 
Washington State Supreme Court 
Temple of Justice 
P. 0. Box 40929 
Olympia, WA 98504-0929 

September 28, 2011 

Prosecuting Attorney 

Main Office: (253) 798-7400 
fYVA Only) 1-800-992-2456 

Re: Floyd v. The Honorable John A. McCarthy, Pierce County Superior 
Court Judge. 
Supreme Court Case No. 86404-7 

Dear Ms. Carlson: 

In response to your letter of August 25, 2011, directing my office to advise the court of the status of 
"any motions referenced in the petition" for writ of mandamus, I have reviewed the Superior Court 
Clerk's file in Pierce County Cause No. 10-1-00019-6 and found that on August 10,2011, a motion 
for "Mi§triai/Newly Discovered Ev_Mence, etc," was filed in Mr. Floyd's criminal case. A copy of 
this motion is attached as Appendix A. As far as I am able to discern from the petition and the 
contents of the superior court file, this is the only motion referenced in the petition. I can find no 
indication in the superior court file that Judge McCarthy has taken any action on this motion. I 
would also add that I can find no indication in the court file that Judge McCarthy is aware of this 
motion. There have been no hearings since the motion was filed where the court would have had 
the court file before it. Mr. Floyd did not file a "Note of Motion" to get his motion onto a court 
docket for hearing. It appears that Mr. Floyd sent his pleadings directly to the Superior Court 
Clerk. Such action will assure that the pleadings are filed, but not that the court is given notice of 
the existence of the motion. 

I have taken the initiative of sending a letter to Judge McCarthy - with a copy to Mr. Floyd - to alert 
the court as to the existence of this motion. I have attached a copy of the letter for this court. See 
Appendix B. 

P••nlr.d on fl"(.yc:lc~i fl·'fXl' 



I believe that this addresses the information requested in your letter, but await further direction 
from the court in this matter. 

KP/tbh 
cc: T. Floyd 

Sincerely, 

~d~ 
Kathleen Proctor 
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney 
(253) 798-6590 
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PART PUBLISHED OPINION 

BJORGEN, J.- Thomas Floyd appeals from his.convictions for second degree assault and 

six vio1ations of a no-contact order, as we11 as the sentencing court's use of his 1972 convictions 

for robbery and second degree assault in calculating his offender score. The State cross appeals 

the .sentencing court's determination that Floyd does not qualify as a persistent offender subject 

to a mandatory life sentence under the Persistent Offender Accountability Act (POAA), RCW 

9.94A.570. The State also appeals from a different sentencing court's offender score calculation, 

resulting from Floyd's subsequent conviction for stalking and violation of a no-c~mtact order 

based on conduct involving the same victim. 

Floyd, aided by standby .counse1, represented himself"in a jury trial in the first proceeding 

after the State charged him with assault and violating a no-contact order under cause number 10-

1-00019-6. Shortly after Floyd began his closing argument, the trial court terminated his pro se 

status and directed standby counsel to complete the argument. The jury found Floyd guilty of all 

charges. The State had asked that Floyd be sentenced to a life term as a persistent offender based 
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on the two 1972 convictions, but the sentencing court ultimately refused, finding the robbery1 

conviction unconstitutional on its face and the assault conviction not comparable to a "most 

serious offense" under RCW 9.94A.030(32). Verbatim Report of Proceedings (VRP) (Dec. 2, 

2011) at 106. The sentencing court nonetheless used both prior convictions in calculating 

Floyd's offender score, sentencing him toihe maximum standard-range term of confinement 

The State subsequently charged Floyd under cause number 11-1-02808-1 with stalking 

· and an additional count of violating a no-contact order involving the same victim. Floyd again 

represented himself, and a jury returned guilty verdicts on both counts. The sentencing court 

agreed with the prior sentencing court's determinations concerning the 1972 convictions, but 

independently calculated Floyd's offender score, again sentencing him to the maximum 

standard-range term. 

Floyd argues that (1) the first trial court violated his right to defend in person by 

terminating his pro se status; (2) insufficient evidence supports his convictions for violating a no-

contact order at the first trial; and (3) the first sentencing .court erroneously included his 1972 

convictions for robbery and assault in his offender score. The State argues that (1) the first 

sentencing court erred by refusing to count the two 1972 convictions as "strikes" for purposes of 

the POAA, and (2) the second sentencing court erre~ by refusing to include the 1972 convictions 

in calculating Floyd's offender score. 

1 In 1972, the robbery statute did not define varying degrees of the crime. Former RCW 
9.75.010 (1909), repealed by LAWS OF 1975, 1st Ex. Sess. § 260. 
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In this consolidated appeal, we affirm each of Floyd's challenged convictions, as well as 

the sentence imposed after Floyd's second trial. We vacate the sentence imposed after the first 

trial, however, and remand for resentencing in accordance with this ~pinion. 

FACTS 

I. FLOYD'SFIR.STTRIAL 

Floyd and his wife,2 Annette Bertan, had an altercation on the night of January 3, 2010 at 

their Lakewood condominium. Their downstairs neighbor called 911 after Bertan came to his 

door bleeding from a wound near her left ear. Responding officers encountered Floyd in the 

_ parking lot, noticed blood on his hands, and arrested him. 

On January 4, 2010, the trial_ court entered an order in open court prohibiting Floyd from 

contacting Bertan. Over the next few months, Floyd nonetheless attempted to call Bertan several 

times from the Pierce County jail and Western State Hospita1.3 The State ultimately charged 

Floyd by amended·information with one count of second degree assault involving domestic 

violence and six counts of violating a no-contact order. 

The State filed a notice that it intended to seek a mandatory life sentence under the 

persistent offender statute, based on Floyd's 1972 convictions for robbery and assault. The trial 

court allowed Floyd to represent himself, finding Floyd's request explicit, knowing, and 

voluntary, but appointed standby counsel over Floyd's objection. 

2 Bertan obtained a divorce after the events giving rise to the assault charge, but prior to Floyd's 
trial. 
3 Floyd underwent multiple court-ordered competency and other medical evaluations at Western 
State Hospital after various pretrial proceedings. 
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At trial, Floyd's limited knowledge of court procedures and rules of evidence, as well as 

his apparent confusion and frustration when the trial court sustained most of the State's 

objections, led to many disruptions and repeated admonitions by the court. The trial court also 

spent considerable time hearing motions brought by Floyd that it ultimately found duplicative or 

meritless. However, Floyd rarely interrupted the presentation of the State's evidence, addressed 

the court respectfully, generally accepted the court's rulings on his objections without protest, 

and appeared to make a genuine effort to follow the court's instructions. 

During closing argument, Floyd referred to several facts not in evidence, drawing 

repeated objections from the State. VRP at 733-34, 736, 738. After the court admonished Floyd 

again to argue only from evidence properly before the jury, Floyd asked questions which 

demonstrated some confusion as to what the court meant. VRP at 739. Floyd also attempted to 

offer additional evidence through his statements during closing. VRP at 743. 

At that point the court excused the jury and, after expressing the op~on that Floyd had 

intentionally acted to ·~scuttle"ihe trial, engaged in a colloquy with Floyd and heard argument 

from·the State and Floyd's standby counsel. VRP at 740. Then, over objections from both Floyd 

and the State, the court terminated Floyd's prose status and appointed standby col.msel to 

complete closing argument. Standby counsel argued that the jury could convict Floyd only of 

third degre~ assault because Bertan did not suffer substantial bodily harm. The jury returned 

guilty verdicts on all counts. 

At sentencing, the court concluded that the State could not rely on either ofFloyd's 1972 

convictions as "strikes" for purposes of the POAA. VRP (July 15, 2011) at 106. The court ruled 

the robbery conviction invalid on its face· because the information and two of the jury 
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instructions misstated the elements of the crime, and it found the assault conviction not 

comparable to a "most serious offense" under current law because of differences in the mens rea 

and degree-of-injury elements. VRP (July 15, 2011) at 106. The court then concluded that both 

1972 convictions counted towards Floyd's offender score, making it four. The court ultimately 

sentenced Floyd to 20 m<;>nths' confinement on the assault charge and to a 3-year suspended 

sentence for the remaining counts. 

II. FLOYD'S SECOND TRIAL 

The State subsequently charged Floyd with violation of a domestic violence court order 

and stalking,- based on his further attempts to contact Bertan. Floyd again represented himself, 

aided by the same standby counsel assigned by the previous trial court, and the jury returned 

guilty verdicts on both charges. The sentencing court sua sponte raised a question as to whether 

collateral estoppel required it to accept the prior sentencing court's determinations concerning 

Floyd's criminal history. Ultimately, the court accepted the argument made by Floyd's standby 

counsel ~tit should agree with the prior sentencing court's conclusions as to Floyd's 1972 

convictions, but not the prior offender score calculation. The court sentenced Floyd to 17 

months on each charge, running concurrently with each other but consecutively to the previous 

sentences. 

ANALYSIS 

I. THE RIGHT TO SELF-REPRESENTATION 

Floyd contends that the trial court violated his right to represent himself. Because the 

court>s determination that he intentionally disrupted the proceedings was not manifestly 

unreasonable and rests on a sufficient factual basis in the record,. we disagree. 
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Washington's constitution explicitly guarantees criminal defendants the right to self-

representation. State v. Madsen, 168 Wn.2d 496, 503, 229 P.3d 714 (2010) (citing WASH. 

CONST. art. I,§ 22 (''the accused shall have the right to appear and defend in person")). The 

United States Supreme Court has also held that the Sixth Amendment to the United States 

Constitution implicitly guarantees this right. Faretta v. California, 422 U.S. 806, 819, 95 S. Ct. 

2525, 45 L. Ed. 2d 562 (1975). Courts regard this right as "so fundamental that it is afforded 

despite its potentially detrimental impact on both the defendant and the administration of 

justice." Madsen, 168 Wn.2d at 503 (citing State v. Vermillion, 112 Wn. App. 844, 51 P.3d 188 

(2002)). Improper denial of the right to proceed prose requires reversal, whether or not 

prejudice results. Vermillion, 112 Wn. App. at 851. 

We review a trial court's denial of the right to defend in person for abuse of discretion. 

State v. Hemenway, 122 Wn. App. 787, 792, 95 P.3d 408 (2004). A trial'court abuses its 

discretion if its "decision is manifestly unreasonable or 'rests on facts unsupported in the record 

or was reached by applying the wrong legal standard."' Madsen, 168 Wn.2d at 504 (quoting 

State v. Rohrich, 149 Wn.2d 647, 654, 71 P.3d 638 (2003)). 

A trial court may terminate pro se status if a defendant "deliberately engages in serious 

and obstructionist misconduct,"4 Faretta, 422 U.S. at 834-35 n.46; that is, "if a defendant is 

4 The case cited by the Faretta court in its discussion of conduct that would justify denial of the 
right to self-representation, fllinois v. Allen, involved the defendant's right to be present at trial. 
397 U.S. 337, 338, 90S. Ct. 1057,25 L. Ed. 2d 353 (1970). In that context, a court may only 
order a defendant removed from the courtroom who "engages in speech and conduct which is so 
noisy, disorderly, and disruptive that it is exceedingly difficult or wholly impossible to carry on 
the trial." Allen, 397.U.S. at 338. While the record before us does not establish that Floyd's 
conduct exceeded.that limit, we do not take the Faretta court's citation to Allen to mean that the 
degree of disruption required to justify revocation of a defendant's pro se status under the United 
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sufficiently disruptive or if delay becomes the chief motive." Madsen, 168 Wn.2d at 509 n.4 . 
. 

That a defendant is "obnoxious" and "unfamiliar with legal rules," however, does not justify a 

trial court's denial of the right to proceed prose. Madsen, 168 Wn.2d at 509. A court may 

impose lesser sanctions for failure to adhere to proper procedures, but "must not sacrifice 

constitutional rights on the altar of efficiency." Ma4sen, 168 Wn.2d at 509. 

Here, the trial court explicitly based its decision on its finding that Floyd was 

intentionally disrupting the trial: · 

THE COURT: Well, I am considering-! gave Mr. Floyd the floor 17 minutes 
ago at 2:22. He has taken 17 minutes now in closing argument, and I would say 
all but one minute of it has been an effort to argue facts not in evidence, or to 
make inappropriate statements that are, I thirik, disruptive. It's become pretty 
clear to me that he is undertaking to, as I said, scuttle this trial. 
MR. FLOYD: No, sir. 
THE COURT: He is disruptive. And what is most important is he has 
consistently showed an inability to follow or respect the Court's directions. The 
Court has directed him to argue the facts in evidence. He has gone beyond the 
facts. He is arguing what-holding up investigative reports. He wants to testify 
anew as to what the pictures show, which he can't do. And I think he is 
intentionally doing that to disrupt this proceeding. 

VRP at 7 4 3. These remarks .show that the trial court applied the correct legal standard, as 

articulated by our Supreme Court in Madsen. 

The next inquiry under Madsen is whether the trial court's action rested on a sufficient 

factual basis in the record. Because the trial court has the opportunity to observe a defendant's 

demeanor and nonverbal conduct, appellate courts owe considerable deference to a trial court's 

finding in this regard. See State v. Read, 163 Wn. App. 853, 864,261 P.3d 207 (2011) (noting 

that even an ·"independent constitutionally based review requires us to give due regard 'to the 

States Constitution is as extreme as that required to justify removing a defendant from the 
courtroom. 
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trial judge's opportunity to observe the demeanor ofthe witnesses' and the trial court's 

determination as to.credibility.") (quoting Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc., 466 U.S. 

485, 499-500, 104 S. Ct. 1949, 80 L. Ed. 2d 502 (1984)). 

As described above, the record shows repeated disruptions by Floyd and repeated 

admonitions by the court, as well as considerable time spent by the court hearing motions 

brought by Floyd that the court ultimately found duplicative or meritless. The record shows that 

much of Floyd's closing argument was devoted to attempting to argue facts not in evidence, 

including testifying anew as to what pictures in an investigative report showed. 

On the other hand, the force of these complications is diluted by the timing of the court.,s 

action: the trial had proceeded nearly to its conclusion, thus reducing the time that would be 

wasted by further problems. Nonetheless, the record is clear that the obstacles from Floyd's 

actions were continuing unabated into closing argument. Taken as a whole, the record contains 

sufficient evidence to support the trial court's finding that Floyd intentionally disrupted the 

proceedings. Under the circumstances presented, we are unwilling to second-guess the trial 

court's determination. 

Finally, whether the trial court's decision was manifestly unreasonable presents a closer 

question for two reasons. First, during the discussion leading up to the court's termination ofhis 

pro se status, Floyd asked for one more chance and promised to consult closely with standby 

counsel to avoid further disruption. The court, however, did not give Floyd the opportunity to 

follow through on this promise. We are troubled that the trial court did not attempt this measure 

as a last resort, since it is the sort of less severe course of action discussed in Madsen, 168 Wn.2d 

at 509 n.4. However, the numerous delays and disruptions continuing well into closing argument 
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supply a plausible basis for tenninating pro se status without trying this last alternative. 

Although it would have been better practice to attempt this measure, declining the invitation was 

not manifestly unreasonable. 

Second, prior to the revocation of Floyd's prose status, standby counsel informed the 

court that he would make the closing argument he deemed best supported by the law and the 

facts, even though Floyd desired to make a different argwnent.5 In establishing the right to 

represent oneself, Faretta, 422 U.S. at 819-21, made clear that the right to control one's defense, 

although subject to limitations, supports the implication of the right to represent oneself from the 

Sixth Amendment.6 If the control of one.,s defense plays a role in the recognition of the right to 

pro se representation, it should also play a role in determining whether revocation of that right is 

an abuse of discretion. Therefore, the court's knowledge that revocation of pro se status would 

force an unwanted defense on Floyd must be considered in deciding whether that revocation was 

a:n abuse of discretion. 

Under Faretta and Coristine, forcing an unwanted defense on a crimiruil defendant may 

in many cases slip into a violation of the Sixth Amendment. Faretta, 422 U.S. 819-21'; State v. 

Coristine, 177 Wn.2d 370, 376-77, 300 P.3d400 (2013). Here, however, the trial court revoked 

pro se status only after unabated missteps sufficient to support the finding that the defendant was 

5 Floyd sought to defend by asserting that the victim had harmed herself. When his pro se status 
was terminated, his counsel argued that he was at most guilty only of third degree assault, 
because the victim did not suffer substantial bodily harm. 

6 Although not involving pro se representation, the recent .decision in State v. Coristine, 177 
Wn.2d 370,300 P.3d 400 (2013), is in harmony with Faretta, holding that the Sixth Amendment 
reqUires the court to honor a defendant's voluntary and intellig~nt choice to forgo an affirmative . 
defense and that instructing the jury on an affirmative defense over the defendant's objection is 
unconstitutional. Coristine, however, does not analyze whether.the revocation of prose status is 
flawed if it leads to the presentation of an unwanted defense. 
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intentionally disrupting the pr~ceedings. In that .Posture, revocation does not become manifestly 

unreasonable because it results in an unwanted defense that, in counsel's opinion, will better 

serve the defendant's case. See State v. Bergstrom, 162 Wn.2d 87, 95, 169 P.3d 816 (2007). 

The trial court did not abuse its discretion in terminating Floyd's pro se status based on 

the determination that he intentionally disrupted the proceedings. We therefore affirm his 

convictions. 

A majority of the panel having determined that only the foregoing portion of this opinion 

will be printed in the Washington Appellate Reports and that the remainder shall be filed for public 

record in accordance with RCW 2.06.040, it is so order¢. 

II. THE TRIAL COURT'S PERSISTENT OFFENDER DETERMINATION 

The State argues that the first trial court erred in refusing to sentence Floyd to a life term 

as a persistent offender. The State challenges the trial court's conclusions that Floyd's 1972 

assault conviction is not comparable to a most serious offense under RCW 9.94A.030(32)(u), 

and that his 1972 robbery conviction does not count as a "strike" under the statute because the 

conviction is invalid on its face. We review de novo a trial court's application of relevant 

statutes in making sentencing determinations under the persistent offender statute. State v. 

Carpenter, 117 Wn. App. 673, 679, 72 P.3d 784 (2003) (citing In re Post-Sentencing Review of 

Charles, 135 Wn.2d 239, 245, 955 P.2d 798 (1998)). Under that standard, we hold that the 1972 

assault conviction was not comparable to a most serious offense under RCW 9.94A.030(32)(u) 

and that the 1972 robbery conviction was facially invalid. Consequently, the trial court did not 

err in refusing to sentence Floyd as a persistent offender. 

10 



I 
I 
1 
' 

No. 42396-1-ll (Cons. w/No. 43021-5-ll) 

A. Comparability of Floyd's 1972 Assault Conviction to a Most Serious Offense 

A Washington conviction that predates the POAA counts as a strike only if it is 

"comparable" to a "most serious offense" listed elsewhere in RCW 9.94A.030(32). RCW 

9.94A.030(32)(u); State v. Failey, 165 Wn.2d 673, 677,201 P.3d 328 (2009)-(applying 

comparability analysis to 1974 Washington robbery conviction). The statute includes second 

degree assault as a "most serious offense," but not lesser degrees of assault. RCW 

9 .94A.030(32)(b ). 

To determine which current offense most closely compares to a prior conviction, courts 

must first look to the specific elements of the crimes. State v. Morley, 134 Wn.2d 588, 606, 952 

P .2d 167 (1998). If the elem~nts differ, we must then examine the information to determine 

whether those allegations in the information "directly related to the elements of the charged 

crime" would suffice under current Washington law to convict a defendant of the most serious 

offense at issue. Morley, 134 Wn.2d at 605-06 (involving comparability of an out-of-state 

conviction). The State bears the burden of establishing the comparability of a prior conviction. 

State v. Thomas, 135 Wn. App. 474, 487, 144 P.3d 1178 (2006). 

we begin with the elements or"the crime at issue, second degree assault. The. 1972 

statute under which Floyd was convicted required the State to prove that Floyd "willfully 

inflict[ed] grievous bodily harm" on the victim. Former RCW 9.11.020(3) (1909) (LAWS OF . . 

1909, ch. 249, § 162,formerly codified at REM. & BAL. CODE§ 2414). To convict under the 

current statute defining second degree assault, the State must prove the defendant "[i]ntentionally 

assault[ed] another and thereby recklessly inflict[ed] substantial bodily hann." RCW 
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9A.36.021(1)(a). Thus, the elements differ as to both the mens rea and the degree of harm 

required. 

We have held that "wil[l]fully" equates to "knowingly," a "less serious form of mental 

culpability than 'intent."' City of Spokane v. White, 102 Wn. App. 955, 961, 10 P.3d 1095 

(2000) (citing State v. Thomas, 98 Wn. App. 422,424-25, 989 P.2d 612 (1999)). Thus it appears 

that the trial court could have convicted Floyd in 1972 based on a lesser degree of culpability 

than required by the current second degree assault statute. 

More importantly, the difference in the degree of harm required by the ~o statutes shows 

that they are not comparable under the POAA. In 1972 the "grievous bodily harm" element in 

former RCW 9.11.020 was defined as "hurt or injury calcuJated to interfere with the health or 

comfort of the person injured'' or "atrocious, aggravating, harmful, painful, hard to bear, [and] 

serious in nature." State v. Salinas, 87 Wn.2d 112, 121, 549 P.2d 712 (1976) (internal quotations 

· omitted) (citing State v. Linton, 36 Wn.2d 67, 95-96,216 P.2d 761 (1950)). Current law, defines 

"substantial bodily harm" as 

bodily injury which involves a temporary but substantial di,sfigurement, or which 
causes a temporary but substantial loss or impairment of the function of any 
bodily part or organ, or which causes a fracture of any bodily part. 

RCW 9A.04.110(4)(b). Thus, a painful injury that interfered with the comfort of the victim, but 

did not cause disfigurement or fracture or impair the function of any bodily part, would suffice to 

establish grievous bodily harm under the 1972 statute, but not substantial bodily harm under the 

present statute. The 1972 court could therefore have also convicted Floyd based on a lesser 

degree of injury. 
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· The State argues that case law establishes that both the degree-of-harm (grievous bodily 

harm) and mens rea (willfullness) elements of the 1972 assault statute are comparable to the 

current second degree assault statute, citing State v. Hovig, 149 Wn. App. I, 202 P .3d 318 

(2009), and State v. Stewart, 73 Wn.2d 701,440 P.2d 815 (I968), respectively. 

Hovig involved a challenge to the sufficiency of the evidence under the "substantial 

bodily harm" standard. Hovig, I49 Wn. App. at 10-11. Hovig argued that because the injury to 

the victim was less serious than the injury in an earlier case, State v. Miles, 77 Wn.2d 593,464 

P .2d 723 '(1970), in which a conviction obtained under the ".grievous bodily harm" standard was 

overturned on a sufficiency challenge, the evidence against Hovig must also be insufficient as a 

matter oflaw because the "substantial bodily harm" standard was higher. Hovig, 149 Wn. App. 

at 11-12. We rejected that argument not because we decided that "substantial bodily harm" was · 

the same as or less than "grievous bodily harm," but because the injury in Miles could have 

satisfied the grievous bodily harm standard had the State presented more testimony: 

Miles did not hold that a cut and swollen lip could never constitute "grievous" 
bodily harm. Instead, the Supreme Court reversed Miles's conviction for second 
degree assault because the State had failed to produce sufficient evidence to show 
that the injury was "grievous." The Miles court reached that conclusion because 
(I) "[n]one of the witnesses was called upon to elaborate upon the nature, size, 
extent, or degree of the cut or the swollen lip"; and (2) "[t]here was no testimony 
whatsoever as to any other bruises or contusions." 

Hovig, 149 Wn. App. at 12 (quoting Miles, 77 Wn.2d at 600-01) (citations omitted).7 Thus, to 

7 Ultimately, .the Hovig court relied on a different authority, State v. Ashcraft, 71 Wn. App. 444, 
455-56, 859 P.2d 60 (I993), to hold that the bruising injury at issue satisfied the "substantial 
bodily harm" standard based on the "substantial disfigurement" prong. Hovig, 149 Wn. App. at 
I2. 
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the extent that Hovig is relevant to the comparability analysis at all, it does not support the 

State's position here. 

In the other case cited by the State, Stewart, 73 Wn.2d 701, the defendant assigned error 

to the trial court's refusal to give an instruction that the jury must find "specific intent" to convict 

for assault. Our Supreme Court rejected the challenge, holding that the term "willfully," 

appearing in instructions given to the jury, properly explained the mental element of the crime, 

was not ambiguous, and did not require additional definition, citing cases holding that "willfully" 

meant "'intentionally and designedly."' Stewart~ 73 Wn.2d at 704 (quoting State v. Spino, 61 

Wn.2d 246,377 P.2d 868 (1963) 

Current law, however, provides that an action is taken ''willfully'' if the State proves the 

defendant acted "knowingly,'' a lesser form of culpability than intent. RCW 9A.08.01 0( 4); 

White, 102 Wn. App. at 961. Thus, it is far from clear that the Stewart court's "intentionally and 

. designedly" language equates with the degree of culpability now codified as "intentionally." See 

also State v. Bauer, 92 Wn.2d 162, 167-68,595 P.2d 544 (1979) (noting that "[t]he term 'willful' 

has been given many meanings" and "is often used to denote an act which is voluntary or 

knowing"). 

Regardless, the "willfulness" issue does not affect our aiJ.alysis regarding the degree-of­

harm requirement, which itself confirms the trial court's ruling that the conviction was not 

comparable to second degree assault under post-POAA law. At most, the 1972 assault 

conviction is comparable to a lesser degree of ~ssault, and thus does not qualify as a most serious 

offense. RCW 9.94A.030(32). The State's argument fails. 
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Because the elements of the crime underlying Floyd's 1972 assault conviction differ ~om 

those of the most closely related most serious offense under RCW 9.94A.030(32)(u), we proceed 

to the second step of the comparability analysis. Morley, 134 Wn.2d at 606. At this step, we 

examine the 1972 information to determine whether those allegations in the charging document 

"directly related to the elements of' second degree assault would constitute a violation of the 

post-POAA second degree assault statute. Morley, 134 Wn.2d at 606. 

The second amended information on which Floyd's 1972 assault conviction rests merely 

parroted the language from the statute, alleging that Floyd "did willfully inflict grievous bodily 

harm upon the" victim, under circumstances not amounting to first degree assault. Ex. 3. Thus, 

the allegations in the information also fail to establish that the conviction is comparable to · 

second degree assault under current law. Therefore, the differences in the elements support the 

conclusion reached by both sentencing courts that the State failed to· prove the 1972 assault 

conviction was comparable to a "most serious offense" under RCW 9.94A.030(32)(u). 

B. Facial Invalidity ofFloyd's 1972 Robbery Conviction8 

The State argues that the sentencing court improperly looked "behind the face" of 

Floyd's 1972 robbery conviction in assessing its validity. Br. ofResp't at 24. Because 

documents properly considered by the sentencing court establish the conviction's invalidity, the 

State's argument fails. 

8 The State asserts that "[t]he trial court erred in allowing [Floyd] to collaterally attack his 1972 
.conviction for robbery" in the sentencing proceeding. Br. ofResp't at 21. However, a challenge 
to the use of a prior conviction in a sentencing proceeding is not a collateral attack, as our courts 
have long recognized. See State v. Knippling, 166 Wn.2d 93, 1.02-04,206 P.3d 332 (2009); State 
v. Holsworth, 93 Wn.2d 148, 158, 607 P.2d 845 (1980). The argument the State actually 
presents involves whether the sentencing court went "behind the face" of the conviction, and we 
address it as such. Br. ofResp't at 24. 
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In a sentencing proceeding, the defendant's ability to challenge the validity of a prior 

conviction is "severely restricted." State v. Bembry, 46 Wn. App. 288, 289, 730 P.2d 115 

(1986). A sentencing court may not rely, however, on a conviction "constitutionally invalid on 

its face" to increase the punishment. State v. Ammons, 105 Wn.2d 175, 187-88,718 P.2d 796 

(1986). 

In both Ammons, 105 Wn.2d at 189, and Bembry, 46 Wn. App. at 291, the "face" of the 

conviction included the documents signed as part of a guilty plea, which incorporate the charging 

document. See CrR 4.2(g). Our Supreme Court, furthermore, relied on the interpretation of 

"invalid on its face" appearing in Ammons, 105 Wn.2d at 187-89, a case involving whether prior 

convictions counted towards a defendant's offender score at sentencing, to interpret similar 

language in RCW 10.73.090, which bars most personal restraint petitions filed more than one 

year after a judgment becomes final. In re Pers. Restraint ofStoudmire, 141 Wn.2d 342,353, 5 

p .3d 1240 (2000). 

Similarly, in interpreting the meaning of "constitutionally valid on its face" for purposes 

of deciding what documents a court may consider when a defendant challenges the inclusion of a 

prior conviction at sentencing, we relied on a case involving the RCW 10.73.090 time bar. State 

v. Gimarelli, 105 Wn. App. 370, 375,20 P.3d 430 (2001) (citing In re Pers. Restraint of 

Thompson, 141 Wn.2d 712, 718, 10 P.3d 380 (2000)). Thus, the phrase "on its face" clearly has 

a similar meaning in both lines of cases. 

In the context of whether a ''judgment and sentence is invalid on its face" for purposes of 

overcoming the one-year time limit on personal restraint petitions, arguably the more restrictive 
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of the two lines of cases,9 our courts have relied on "charging documents, verdicts, and plea 

statements of defendants on plea of guilty." In re Pers. Restraint of Coats, 173 Wn.2d 123, 140-

43,267 P.3d 324 (2011). The Stoudmire court, for example, held the judgment and sentence at 

issue there facially invalid because the date on the information showed that the charges had been 

filed after the time specified by the statute oflimitations. 141 Wn.2d at 354-55. Our courts have 

generally not, however, based invalidity decisions on "jury instructions, trial motions, and other 

documents that relate to whether the defendant received a fair trial." Coats, 173 Wn.2d at 140. 

Here, the sentencing court looked to the charging document and the jury instructions. 

The charging document plainly qualifies as part of the "face" of the conviction under the 

precedents discussed above. Thus the sentencing court did not err in considering it. 

A criminal defendant has a constitutional right ''to be informed of the criminal charge 

against him so he will be able to prepare and mount a defense at trial." State v. McCarty, 140 

Wn.2d 420, 425, 998 P.2d 296 (2000). Thus, a charging document that fails to clearly set forth 

"[e]very material element of the charge" renders the resulting conviction constitutionally invalid. 

McCarty, 140 Wn.2d at 425. In this review, an information "not challenged until after the 

verdict will be more liberally construed in favor of validity than" one challenged before the 

verdict. State v. Kjorsvik, 117 Wn.2d 93, 102, 812 P.2d 86 (1991). Nonetheless, ~'[i]fthe 

necessary elements are not found or fairly implied" in the charging document, we must reverse 

"without reaching the question of prejudice." McCarty, 140 Wn.2d at 425-26. 

The 1972 information charging Floyd with robbery alleges that he took ''personal 

property from the person or in the presence of [the alleged victim], the owner thereof, against his 

9 See our discussion in Gimarelli, 105 Wn. App. at 377. 
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will or by means of force or violence or fear of immediate injury to his person." Clerk's Papers 

at 272 (emphasis added). The statute in effect in 1972 defined "robbery'' as 

the unlawful taking of personal property from the person of another, or in his 
presence, against his will, by means of force or violence or fear of injury, 
immediate or future, to his person or property, or the person or property of a 
member of his family, or of anyone in his company at the time of the robbery. 

Former RCW 9.75.010 (1909) (LAWS OF 1909, ch. 240, § 166,jormerly codified at REM. & BAL. 

CoDE § 2418). This plainly required that the taking be both against the will of the victim and by 

force or threat of violence. 

By stating two necessary elements in the disjunctive, the information allowed a 

conviction based on only one of those elements. Thus, the 1972 court could have convicted 

Floyd merely for taking property against the will of the victim, even if it did not find that Floyd 

had used force or threats. This effectively omitted a material element of the charge, which 

cannot be "fairly implied," and therefore evidences constitutional invalidity without the need to 

show prejudice. See McCarty, 140 Wn.2d at 425-26. 

The court's additional consideration of the jury instructions, which repeated the error 

found in the information, does not affect our analysis. Even if the court should not have 

conside!ed the jury instructions, it properly considered the charging document in determining 

facial invalidity. As shown, the charging document alone establishes the constitutional infirmity 

of Floyd's 1972 robbery conviction. Therefore, the sentencing court properly declined to count 

that conviction as a strike under the POAA because it is facially invalid. 
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ill. THE SENTENCING COURTS' OFFENDER SCORE CALCULATIONS 

Floyd argues that the first sentencing court erred in using his 1972 convictions to 

calculate his offender score. Because a court may not use facially invalid convictions for any 

sentencing purpose, and the 1972 assault conviction washed out, Floyd is correct. 

We review offender score calculations de novo. State v. Powell, 172 Wn. App. 455, 459l 

290 P.3d 353 (2012) (citing State v. Knippling, 166 Wn.2d 93, 98,206 P.3d 332 (2009)). A 

sentencing court may not rely on a conviction invalid on its face to increase the penalty for an 

offense. Morley; 134 Wn.2d at 614 (citing Ammons, 105 Wn.2d at 187-88). 

As shown above, Floyd's 1972 robbery conviction is constitutionally invalid on its face. 

Thus the first sentencing court erred in using it to calculate Floyd's offender score. 

For sentencing purposes, a conviction for a class C felony washes out of an offender's 

criminal history if the offender spends five years in the community without any criminal 

convictions. RCW 9.94A.525(2)(c). As discussed above, Floyd's 1972 assault conviction is not 

comparable to second degree assault, a class B felony. Thus, for sentencing purposes it may be 

considered at most a class C felony. See Thomas, 135 Wn. App. at 487. 

The criminal history submitted by the State at Floyd's sentencing shows that Floyd had 

no criminal convictions between his conviction for third degree driving with a suspended license 

on November 3, 2001, and July 29, 2007, a period of approximately five years and seven 

months. Thus, the 1972 assault conviction washed out pursuant to RCW 9.94A.525(2)(c), and 

the first sentencing court should not have considered it. 

The State contends that the first sentencing court properly considered the 1972 

convictions, and that the second sentencing court erred in refusing to consider them based on the 
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first court's comparability and facial invalidity analyses. 10 The State asserts that in doing so the 

second sentencing court improperly relied on principles of collateral estoppel. 

The record shows, however, that the second sentencing court accepted the arguments of 

Floyd's standby counsel as to the offender score calculation: standby counsel alone argued for 

an offender score of two, the score ultimately determined by the court. Floyd's standby counsel 

explicitly argued against using collateral estoppel~ instead relying on the same arguments he had 

made in Floyd's first sentencing proceeding. 

For the reasons discussed above, these arguments are correct. Thus, the second 

sentencing court independently and properly calculated the offender score, as the statute requires. 

RCW 9.94A.345. As concluded, the first sentencing court improperly included the 1972 

convictions in the offender score calculation. Because Floyd made a specific and timely 

10 The State also contends that the second sentencing court erred by refusing to include "a 1981 
conviction for taking a vehicle without permission" in calculating Floyd's offender score. Br. of 
Resp't (No. 43021-5-11) at 6. The record shows that the State furnished both sentencing courts 
with a copy of a California judgment and sentence from 1981, reflecting that Floyd was 
convicted of"receiving stolen property," namely, "a 1979 moped" valued at more than $200. 
Ex. 1 (Cause No. 11-1-02808-1). However, the State presented no argumeri.t to either sentencing 
court, and presents none here, establishing that this conviction is comparable to any class A or B 
felony under Washington law. Notably, the State's claim assumes the questionable proposition 
that a moped qualifies as a "motor vehicle" for purposes of crimes against property. See United 
States v. Dotson, 34 F.3d 882, 886 (9th Cir. 1994) (holding that a moped is not a motor vehicle 
for purposes of Washington's driving under the influence statute). 

The State has the burden of establishing the comparability of foreign convictions at a 
sentencing proceeding. Thomas, 135 Wn. App .. at 487. A cursory inspection of the elements and 
related allegations in the information suggests that the conviction is at most comparable to a 
class C felony: second degree taking a motor vehicle without permission under RCW 9A.56.075 
or second degree theft under RCW 9A.56.040. Thus, were we to find the issue properly before 
us, this conviction would also apparently have washed out under RCW 9.94}....525(2)(c), because 
Floyd later spent five crime-free years in the community. At any rate, we generally do not 
consider issues not supported by argument or authority in a party's brief. RAP 10.3(a)(5); State 
v. Blunt, 118 Wn. App. 1, 7 n.6, 8, 71 P.3d 657 (2003). Furthermore, we generally do not 
address claims of error not properly raised in the trial court. RAP 2.5(a). We thus decline to 
address ·the merits of the claim. 
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objection in the first sentencing proceeding to the use of the 1972 convictions, the appropriate 

remedy is to "'remand for resentencing without allowing further evidence to be adduced"' by the 

State. State v. Lopez, 147 Wn.2d 515, 520-22, 55 P.3d 609 (2002) (quoting State v. Ford, 137 

Wn.2d 472, 485, 973 P.2d 452 (1999)).11 

IV. SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE THAT FLOYD KNOWINGLY VIOLATED THE No-CONTACT ORDER 

With respect to the six convictions for violating a no-contact order resulting from his first 

trial, Floyd argues that the State failed to present sufficient evidence that he "knowingly" 

violated the order because no testimony established that Floyd knew that the court had entered it. 

Br. of Appellant at 14-16. Because a rational juror could have inferred from the signature on the 

order, above the line marked "Defendant," that Floyd was present when the court entered it, this 

claim fails. 

In evaluating the sufficiency of the evidence at a jury trial, we consider the evidence, and 

the reasonable inferences from them, in the light most favorable to the State. Salinas, 119 Wn.2d 

11 We note that last sentence ofRCW 9.94A.530(2), added in 2008, appears to permit the State to 
supplement the record with materials not previously considered by the court at a sentencing 
proceeding following remand, notwithstanding a specific objection raised by the defendant at the 
previous sentencing hearing. The legislature plainly intended the 2008 amendment to overturn 
our Supreme Court's holdings in Ford and Lopez prohibiting presentation of such additional 
evidence. LAws OF 2008, ch. 231, § 1 (identifying ~y name those decisions, among others, as 
the reason for the amendments). The holdings in Ford and Lopez, however, appear to rest on 
constitutional due process concerns. See State v. Hunley, 175 Wn.2d 901, 912-15,287 P.3d 584 
(2012) (noting that ''the Ford decision was rooted in principles of due process"); Ford, 137 
Wn.2d at 482 (relying on "basic principles of due process" in its analysis); Lopez, 147 Wn.2d at 
522 (rejecting as '"inconsistent with the principles underlying our system of justice"' the 
argument that the State, despite the defendant's reasonably specific and timely objection, could 

, present additional evidence of prior convictions following remand) (quoting Ford, 13 7 Wn.2d at 
480) (internal quotation marks omitted). "The legislature may change a statutory interpretation, 
but it cannot modify or impair a judicial interpretation of the constitution." Hunley, 175 Wn.2d 
at 914. Thus, until our Supreme Court expressly accepts the z'008 amendment to RCW 
9.94A.530(2) as consistent with due process, we continue to follow the no-second-chance rule 
articulated in Ford and Lopez. 
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·at 201. We then ask whether a rational juror could have found the defendant guilty beyond a 

reasonable doubt. Salinas, 119 Wn.2d at 201. We consider circumstantial and direct evidence 

equally reliable. State v. Delmarter, 94 Wn.2d 634, 638, 618 P.2d 99 (1980). 

The fact finder may infer, but not presume, knowledge. State v. Womble, 93 Wn. App. 

599, 604, 969 P .2d 1097 (1999). The jury may "pyramidO" reasonable inferences derived from 

the proven evidence so long as the court instructs it that it must find that the State has proven 

beyond a reasonable doubt the element of the crime that those inferences support. State v. 

Bencivenga, 137 Wn.2d 703, 708-11, 974 P.2d 832 (1999). 

Here, the trial court admitted a certified copy of the no-contact order as evidence, and the 

document prominently s~tes, "FILED IN OPEN COURT." Ex. 70. The signature line on the 

order marked "Defendant" bears a handwritten signature. Ex. 70. The court properly instructed 

the jury on the burden of proof. A rational juror could therefore have properly inferred that 

Floyd signed the document in open _court, and from that inferred that Floyd knew of the order. 

For these reasons, Floyd's claim fails. 

V. FLOYD'S STA1EMENT OF ADDffiONAL GROUNDS 

Floyd raises a number of issues in his one-page pro se statement of additional grounds 

(SAG), including spoliation of evidence, prosecutorial misconduct, double jeopardy, ineffective 

assistance of counsel, violation of judicial canons, and violation of his right to a speedy trial. 

While a pro se SAG need not include citations to the record or legal argument, the appellant must 

"inform the court ofthe nature and occurrence ofthe alleged errors." RAP lO.lO(c). Floyd's 

vague, conclusory assertions do not allow for proper review of most of these claims, and we 
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therefore do not reach them. ·Only the speedy trial and spoliation claims merit consideration 

under these standards. On the record before us, however, these claims also fail. 

Whether Floyd's bare assertion of a speedy trial violation satisfies the requirements of 

RAP 10.10 presents a doubtful proposition. Even a cursory evaluation of the record before us, 

however, suggests that Floyd may have a colorable claim in this regard: Floyd spent over a year 

in custody before commencement of his first trial and asserted his right to a speedy trial on 

several occasions. See State v. Ollivier, No. 86633-3, slip op. at 10,312 P.3d 1 (Wash. Oct. 31, 

2013). Furthermore, the trial court granted a number of continuances over Floyd's objections. 

Proper analysis of the claim, however, requires consideration of the reasons for each 

delay. Ollivier, No. 86633-3, slip op. at 14-15 (citing State v. Iniguez, 167 Wn.2d 273,294, 217 

P.3d 768 (2009) (citing Barker v. Wingo, 407 U.S·. 514, 531, 92 S. Ct. 2182, 33 L. Ed .. 2d 101 

(1972))). The record does not reveal exactly how many continuances the court below granted or 

the reasons it granted each one. The party seeking review is responsible for transcription of 

those portions.ofthe proceedings necessary to evaluate the claim. RAP 9.2. We therefore 

decline to reach the issue on the record before us. See Stuart v. Consol. Foods Corp., 6 Wn. 

App. 841, 846-47,496 P.2d 527 (1972) ("In order to evaluate a trial court's decision, the basis 

for the decision must be known."). 

As for the spoliation claim, Floyd alleges that the ''victim, detectives, & State of 

Washington Correction officers" destroyed "D[igital ]V[ideo ]D[isc]'s, C[omputer ]D[isc]'s, 

Cassettes, mug shot, pajamas etc." SAG at 1. The record before us shows that, with one 

exception, the State provided every item Floyd requested, other than those the trial court properly 

found to have no possible relevance to the case. The one exception involves the recorded police 
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interview with Bertan, the .alleged victim. The DVD copy provided by the State had no audio 

track, and therefore no practical value to the defense. While the relevance of the recording 

cannot be disputed, Floyd made no showing that the contents would have helped his defense. 

Further, because Bertan t~stified at trial, the recording could at most have had some 

impeachment value. 

Absent an affirmative showing that the evidence had exculpatory value, the State's 

failure to preserve "'potentially useful'" evidence does not violate a criminal defendant's right to 

due process oflaw unless the police acted in bad faith. State v. Straka, 116 Wn.2d 859, 884, 810 

P.2d 888 (1991) (quoting Arizona v. Youngblood, 488 U.S. 51, 58, 109 S. Ct. 333, 102 L. Ed. 2d 

281 (1988)). The State did produce the requested recording, explaining that it had no audio track 

because the recording equipment at the police station may have malfunctioned. While 

unfortunate, the explanation is plausible, and Floyd points to nothing suggesting any subterfuge. 

Because Floyd shows neither that the contents of the recording were exculpatory nor that the 

State acted in bad faith, his claim fails. 

CONCLUSION 

We affirm Floyd's conVictions for second degree assault and violations of a no-contact 

order following his fust trial, under cause number 10-1-00019-6. We vacate the resulting 

sentence, however, and remand for resentencing using an offender score calculated without 

consideration of Floyd's 1972 assault and robbery convictions. We also affirm the sentence 
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imposed after his subsequent trial on charges of stalking and violation of a no-contact order 

under cause number 11-1-02808-1. 

We concur: 
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